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, 
AURORA HOUSE 
62 THE TERRACE 
WELLINGTON 
NEW ZEALAND 

WilEN Rl:.PL VING 
PLEASE QUOTE 

54/34/1 

Regional Secretary 
AUCKLAND 

PRIVATE BAG, WELLING10N 
TELEPHONE: 721 253 
TELEX No.: NZ .31524 

29 January 1985 

HARBOURS AND FORESHORES SECTION - ADVICE OF APPROVALS 

I refer to your memorandum of 18 December 1984 concerning 
the following applications: 

1. N/R 54/4/437 H/O 43/1/6 
Plan M. D. (N) 5 9 7 
Ak. Hbr. Bd - (178(b) only) 
Gabador Place, Tamaki River 
Plan cannot be located on our file 

Will research and advice. 

2. N/R 54/4/444 H/O 43/1/6/76 
Plan M.D. (N) 778 
Manukau City Council 
Reclamation - Mahunga Drive Ext. 

Plan returned. Approval given on M.D. 16115 
Same as your plan. 

3. N/R 54/13/7 H/O 54/30/1 
Plan M.D. (N) 333 
Whangarei County Council 
Groynes etc .. Matapouri Estuary 

Plan returned. Not approved. Did not include 
amendments put forward in July 1978 - Associated 
with M.D. (N)538. 

4. 

5. 

N/R 54/19/165 H/O 54/1/165 
Plan M.D. (N) 596 
M.W.D. 
Widening of Bascombes Bridge 

Being researched will advise shortly. 

N/R 54/27/153 H/O 54/24/7 
Plan M. D. (N) 42 8 
Thames Valley Electric Power Board 
Powerline - Piako River 

29A5/911m 

3 1 JAN 1985 

by RECORDS ':: 
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Three Head Office files dealt with crossings of this river 
by power1ines. Two have been destroyed and the other 
(reference 54/24/7/12) sent to your region. 

6. N/R 54/27/168 H/O 54/24/1/33 
Plan M.D. (N) 588 
Bay of Islands Electric Power Board 
Power1ine - Uruti Bay, Bay of Islands 

Our old file held by your office. 

7. N/R 54/1/228 H/O 43/1/9/16 
Plan M. D. (N) 22 3 

f 8. 

Ak. Harbour Board 
Dredging - Fergusson Wharf 

Will research and advise shortly. 

N/R 54/11/40 H/O 54/4/76 
Plan M. D. (N) 6 43 
Raglan County Council 
Outfall - Raglan River 

H/O file transferred to your region. 

N/R 54/19/27 H/O 54/1/51 
Plan M. D. (N) 297 
Causeway and Bridge - Opotoru Channel 

No development since 1982 when the Valuation Department 
queried whether any authority had been granted. 

M. P. Boland 
for Secretary for Transport 

Encl 

2. 

FILED 8Y f1..~ ... 
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L----- -

29A5/911m 

Three Head Office files dealt with crossings of this river 
by power1ines. Two have been destroyed and the other 
(reference 54/24/7/12) sent to your region. 

6. N/R 54/27/168 H/O 54/24/1/33 
Plan M.D. (N) 588 
Bay of Islands Electric Power Board 
Power1ine - Uruti Bay, Bay of Islands 

Our old file held by your office. 

7. N/R 54/1/228 H/O 43/1/9/16 
Plan M. D. (N) 22 3 

f 8. 

Ak. Harbour Board 
Dredging - Fergusson Wharf 

Will research and advise shortly. 

N/R 54/11/40 H/O 54/4/76 
Plan M. D. (N) 6 43 
Raglan County Council 
Outfall - Raglan River 

H/O file transferred to your region. 

N/R 54/19/27 H/O 54/1/51 
Plan M. D. (N) 297 
Causeway and Bridge - Opotoru Channel 

No development since 1982 when the Valuation Department 
queried whether any authority had been granted. 

M. P. Boland 
for Secretary for Transport 

Encl 

2. 

FILED 8Y f1..~ ... 
f Ii. 
L----- -

29A5/911m 



.1 

T 

Our Ref: ••.•........•....•.•....•..•.•....................... 

Your Ref: ....•..•.................••.....•.................. 

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM 

To ...... ~:.~.:g.: .... ~~!:.~.?............................. ................................ From ..•. ~~~.~~~.c?:~ .. .9.~~.~~~.~ ... ~.1J.~~ ........................ :~ .... . 

........... ~~ ... Q¥.~.~~~................................................................. Date: .... ~.?)?.~~.~:I}~R.~.E .. J.?.~~ ....................................................... . 

Subject: .. ~y.~~~ ... ~~ ... ~.~~g.y.¥..~ .............................................................................. : ........................................................... : ........... . 
, 

.' 

This office has been auditing the files in this region. 

Below is a list of. applications which were forwarded to your office for action 
and to which we have received no advice. Could you therefore please, check and 
advise if they have been approved and when. If they have been approved could 
you please forward a copy of the approved plan. 

1. N/R 54/4/437 
AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD (McMullen and Wing Ltd) -
Reclamation (178(b) only) -
Gabador Place, Tamaki River. 

Forwarded to your office 28.11.78 -
Plan M.D.(N) 597. 

2. N/R 54/4/444 H/O 43/1/6/76 
MANUKAU CITY COUNCIL -
Reclamation -
Mahunga Drive Extension, Tarata Creek. 

Forwarded to your office 30.9.80 -
Plan M.D.(N) 778. 

3. N/R 54/13/7 H/O 54/30/1 
WHANGAREI COUNTY COUNCIL -
Groynes, Channel Alignment & Erosion Prevention Works -
Matapouri Estuary 

Forwarded to' your office 26.1.77 
Plan M.O. (N) 333 

4. N/R 54/19/165 H/O 63/324 
72/12/1/10 

M.W.D. -
Widening of Bascombes Bridge -
S.H. 12., Naumai Creek 

Forwarded to your office 23.11.71 
Plan M. D. (N) 596 

FILED BY~~ 
Fc'""l :'~:J: 6 

~ 

Contd/ •.... 2. 
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5. N/R 54/27/153 

THAMES VALLEY ELECTRIC POWER BOAP.D -
Aerial Pow~rline Crossing, Amendment -
Piako River 

----( . 
Forwarded to-Your ,office 26.10.77 
Plan M.D. '(N) ''428 -.. '~ 

"-. ;. , ~ 

6. N/R 54/27/168 
BAY OF ISLANDS ELECTRIC POWER BO~~D -
Aerial Power ·Line Crossing 
Uruti Bay, Bay pf ,'Islands 

\ J '.>i.!-.-
Forwarded to your,' office 8.11. 78. 
Plan M.D.(N.) 588 

7. N/R 54/1/228 H.O. 43/1/9/1G 
AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD -
Dredging for fill for Fergusson Wharf 
Tamaki Straits 

Forwarded to your office 2.4.76. 
Plan M.D. (N) 223. 

2 • 

30.6.76 received letter from your office advising approval for M.D.(N) 37 
and M.D.(N) 207 but no advice of M.D.(N) 223. 

Also could you please advise if the plans of the Raglan County Council proposed 
outfall on . the Raglan River, M.D.(N) 643, (N/R 54/11/140~ H.O. 54/4/76) have 
been approved yet. 

.!"'" 

Could you also advise the current stattis of the approval for the existing bridge 
and causeway across the Oputonu Channel, M.D.(N) 297 (N/R 54/19/27, E.O. 
54/1/51). 

~ 
J. M. Dean 
for Regional Secretary 

· .... .. . 
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G O(\-h-\) S\t " \S") . 
VALUATION DEPARTMENT 

OUR REF.: 6400/83/4A1":7~~~n-1 
YOUR REF.: 54/1/51 

Harbours & Foreshores 
Marine Division, 
Ministry of Transport, 
Private Bag, 
WELLINGTON. 

Attention: Miss Ranger. 

Dear Madam, 

P.O. BOX 9347 
HAMILTON 

NEW ZEALAND 

MONCKTON TRUST BUILDING 

ROSTREVOR STREET 

HAMILTON 

Ph. 392186 STD 71 

Address all correspondence to the Supervising Valuer 

12 February 1982 

RE: CAUSEWAY AND BRIDGE - OPOTORU CHANNEL. RAGLAN 

In february 1954 approval was issued by the Raglan County 
Council for a proposed subdivision on the southern side of the 
channel with the proviso that sea access was sufficent access 
to the subdivision. This endorsed the decision by the Crown who 
prior to the 1961 Land Subdivision in Counties Act were respons­
ible for approval of subdivisions. 

Subsequently the property owners on the southern side of the 
channel constructed a causeway and footbridge across the channel 
to provide access. This appears to have been an informal arrange­
ment which has been the subject to protracted debate over the years 
while the property owners sought a source of financial assistance 
for its upgrading and maintenance. 

As the causeway and foot bridge crosses the tidal estuary I 
understand that approval for its construction is necessary from 
the Marine Division of the Ministry of Transport, with the consent 
of the Raglan Harbour Board who would probably then be responsible 
for its administration. 

I would be grateful to receive your advice as to whether any 
such authority or permit to erect or maintain the causeway bridge 
and footbridge that are currently located in the channel have been 
granted, and if so, I would be grateful if you could supply details 
of any such authority. 

Messrs D. Squibb & C.F. Baker who own property on the south 
side of the channel have objected to the Raglan County General 
Revaluation of their property as at 1 October 1980, and the matter 
is to be heard before the Land Valuation Tribunal on February 25 and 
26 1982. Your urgent reply would be appreciated. 

Yours faithfully 
fIlm SM ""=:t:fSc:=.....t\.. ___ .. "" __ - 4 

filER No. 6 T.D. en shaw ® 
for Supervising Valuer 
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Dear Sir ,,:'" ",,' ::. .'. '" ,'. ;., .. ", 

" " "Yo~"~~m~~um, ot:6 'M~Y "1'~~1'>c~nc~~'j,eti~~~~<80/36 ~:.'the· . . ,:: .'. 
, ~1 tah1 Access, G~up refers.' . '.'. . '. ' ... ;,' '-', ':.'::: \.... ':'. :' 

The,matter of ·.the .~rl~e aild '~au~evay"~a$' be.en;.of·som.e··c()nc~rn 
,to tblsm1n115try f9r'a . number ot years.' .It ls': an.o:tfen~e In. , 
t~rms of s~otlon 176 of the Harbours Act 1950 for any IIperson·· . 

. ' to rec181~ aIiY: lend' or cpnstruct, . er~ct or p1ac,e any work •. ~ •• -, 
. or structure in, on. over, through. or across tIdal. lands or 

tidal waters, or. the' bed or wa1:ers ot the sea, or of any '.:. 
; harbour ~ '~ •• ,' or, 'comm~nc~ . to . do &DY, .ot those' ,th1llgs w1 thout . 

. obtaining the approval- of the Minister \Ulder 'section 1788 , '. ' .. 
. . of the Act. .' " .' -,," ..... .. . '. :' " . . . .', ::' . 

. S~ct10~ 162 of t~~' 8ar~urs ~ct ls' ~1~o:~PllQab1e as tb1s··i~:,.: ", . 
the section which, provlde~ for' the llcens1ng of cro~, fo~eshore .' 
and .eabed. The ar~a in which the caus~ay ~ bridge are·; ,,' 
loca1:ed Is w1 thln.;: that .area' subject :to. a.· ~t· of control'1n 

- terms ot sectlo~ 16$ of· the HarboUrs' Act ~19SO.. The~efore,. -~ 
.' ' .. procedure relating to the 11censi,ng, of tl1e s:tructures n9W 11es 

wi tb the Raglan Harbour ~ard' a1 tlloUgh the structures wo""ld '; 
. st1~l r.equ1r~ .app~val in terme of,. s~ctiop. 178: ot the~ Act. . ' 

:.' fbe'pre8~nt ··~~tuatio~.iS ~t' ~eithe~·~f~··th~~~·.8e~tions Qf .t~e·.:· : ;" . 
. ' Harbours .ct have been cOIQPll~ .Wl the The .bridge bas been'iIi ._ 

. .eXistence tor ,many"years and has provided acqes.s for' a muaber 
of residents.' 'rhe last information that we. have is·· that the . 

. ' br1dge i8' not well bul1t' or .malnteined and in ~ ts present. 
: ... cond1t1Qn would not .be 8t~cturally acceptab1~ tor a llcence. . 

.. ' 'A:'property '~wner (~:. H~ls~n). :~~~ o.t, th~ 'Cf1US~; ~. br1dg~' '. 
. c1a1ms that tne 'bridge.and ()auseway. prevent navlga~lon to -his, " ' 

. ;property from Ras1~ aar~ur'. While this may l>e ·tac~a11y 'correct, 
. the bridge and causeway "~1n ex18teDc,,-pri~ :r-tlme Vh~1i the complainant.· purchased ~b1s· property. I;. .' . . . '. :" . 
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Attention: 
141ss A Ranger 

The Secretary of Transport 
WELLINGTON 

Lands and Agriculture 
Select Comm1ttee, 

6 May 1981 

PETITION 80/36 RANGITAHI ACCESS GROUP 

~ enclose a copy of the prayer of th1s petition 
heard today by the Comm1ttee, also a copy of a 
letter from you to the Secretary of the Aqcess 
Group. 

The Committee has asked for a report trom your 
Department which .ill answer the following 
questions: 

(Referring to your letter ot 1 September 1977) 
(a) Which section of the Harbours Act is 

referred to ? 
(b) Details of the type of complaint received 

,;,atid reasons why the Department appears to 
be contemplating removing the bridge at tpe 
expense of its users/constructors, please' 

I would be grateful if you could let me have 
the report by 15 May 1981 to be Xl time for our 
next meeting. 

o1f?:s:~. 
(N S Rogers) 
Secretary Lands and Agriculture Select Committee 

( Telephone 749 199 ext 8374) 

fj~;':~ ~ 
RECEIVED 
• 7 MAY 1981 

~~ 
tfb., 

\ ' 

7' 
\~- -
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next meeting. 

o1f?:s:~. 
(N S Rogers) 
Secretary Lands and Agriculture Select Committee 

( Telephone 749 199 ext 8374) 

fj~;':~ ~ 
RECEIVED 
• 7 MAY 1981 

~~ 
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e 
To the Members of the House of Representatives of New Zealand In 

Parliament assembled 

The Petition of :~_;_';GITA:U .\CC;;;SS GkJUP 

of Opotoro KOilU extension i<..A,UL:.:-; 

Respectfully submits: 

That the }!inist'-:r of Land 3nd his G'J'/~r"l::'Jent ;igency by not 

opera tin:,; wi thin Gov,~r'nmerit law under s cat:.lte :~as inc.)rrec t.ly appr0ved 

fl ,subdivision ~f .lahd by applying a non applica~le section of an act, 

. -'and, by so <.Ioing, the residents have no lawful- pr.~c tic31 -ph ),8ic3.1 

access to their lan~. -

l'~1e Minister of Land in ,1959 ~rr ~unCcln '~~cIntyre - j·;r :~. CO:Hl, the 

'Director Ge!l.::!ral of Land thru i,ir 'Venn Youn~ the i,rin is ter of!' Land and, 

-Kr A. 3aton-!Iurley the then Auc~~land or;llhlds!i1an bad advi.sed that access 

to our properties was by 'tva ter under Sec tion 126 of -the Public Works 

Act 1928. ' 

Af-ter 9 years of involvement it \vas subsequently aaliJitted to -our grollp 

thnt Section 126 had no ap~lication. Mlis was eventually agre~<.l to by 

'Hr Venn Youn~, and, ::l~t:)r :1 petition to Parli;':I{',ent 79/10, by ~rr A. Hurley. 

j\rr Venn Young sU!lsequently advisedth3.t the subdivi~ion ;lad instead 

heen allowed under Section 3 of the Land Su~division in Counties Act 

19!~6, but failed to ;:ulvise what condit:.i.ons h'ere att-:lc:tcu. 

It transpires Section 126 was applied os a condition hy the Land and 

Survey vepart!iwnt \vilici.1. the 1<,agl(\n County Counci.l approved in error. 

The Govern"nent was the only- bod'y \vith authority to apprJve sehe,ne plans 

.an~ s~bdivis~on of land outside a town houndary i!l accordance with 

$ectiol1 3 of the Land Subdivision. in Counties Act' 19 ... 6. 

By applying Sec.126 as a condition t~e land and Sllrvey ~ep~rtRent did 

:not uphold the la\v, aad in so doin{ approved a subdivision with no 

'lawf"ll prac tical physicql acce~s • 

. It \'1as co~vey~d to an earlier pe10c', co:'ir:;ittee by ; l' C. Li1~:in::f, the 

c:llef 0';1:,udS!1an thet the Kaglan County '::::oUTlcil "no :-:-he Government 

.:tquicsced over a long. period that phYE"ic;ll accec:s is hy ',\'ay of an 

j llcg1.1 CaUSf.Hvc:..'r ilIH.1 foot":r i dgc used by T'esiJents for :i n~l'ess- and e-gress. 

Your ~cti tioner thcref;.>re req'lee t:.s tha t. t!le ii()use will sec juetice 

done in tha t ] ~:l\vf 11 physical practicnl ~\ccess is provideu to this 

Bu!)(u'vislon to rec ti. fy the Govel':1!',1e:l terror. 
./ 

<\nd, your petiti.o:1r.r, ns in dnty ~)ou~d, will ev.~r--prfY. 

Yours faithfully 
I{:\~\GI T!\ 'II '\.C·:':L.~3S (~]{~t; P 

c. \:'. U <J ke l' 
Sp.0retary 

CF t1: .\ is 

, 

:7 if 

I!J ,:;; 
I~&- 55 17206D-G 
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Wl~l\l~STRV of TRANSPORT 

54/1/51 

1 September 1977 

- Mr C. F. Baker 
- - --- !'U-\\.rL.H.l'l .- - " 

Dear Sir 

PRIVATE BAG, WELLINGTON 1 
TELEPHONE: 721-253 
TELEGRAMS: TRANSPORT 

BRIDGE yTALKWAY AND CAUSE\'lAY 

AURORA HOUSE, 
THE TERRACE, 
WELLINGTON 1 

We have now been advised by the Raglan County Council that 
your group has not accepted conditions laid do~m by the 
Council if it were to continue its involvement in this matter 
and that the Council has "now withdrawn. 

You will understand our anxiety that this matter is 'brought 
to a satisfactory conclusion w'i thout any f'urther delay. 

We must nO\v insist that you let us have an immediate reply 
to all of the questions asked of you in our letter of· 
27 April 1977 • 

In addition to this 'we should stress that vie have had 
complaints f'rom people objecting that the bridge is an 
obstruction to navigation and these appear to be complaints 
which, had you been seeking approval to build the bridge 
nOl'!, \'lOuld have resulted in either a refusal or a condi tiQn 

.that the design be altered so as to permit navigation. 

We are, as you must realise, in the extremely difficult 
situation that the bridge, walkway and causeway were 
constructed in breach of the Harbours Act and we have an 
obligation to put this situation right. It is, in 
essence, no different from the situation which would exist 
if you had built your house without obtaining a permit 
from the local authority, .and we have the same obligation 
either to satisfy ourselves that it is proper to permit 
the bridge to remain or remove it at the expense of the 
people responsible for constructing it. 

Would you please treat the matter of a reply to this letter 
and our Jetter of 27 April 1977 urgently. 

Yours faithfully 

p. j. f.'IcKinlay 
for Secr~tary for Transport 

--

.{ -
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~ .lEF: 
~ YOUR 1.E 

'QreIepl)one 739 533 
!I.e. ~ox 10152 
'arl)e 'Qrerrace, Wellington 

14232 
41/1/51 

The Secretary for Transport, 
dnis try of Transport, 
rivate Bag, 

\ ....;LLINGTON. 

Dear r Edwards, 

®ffitt of tbt ®mbub~man 
4tl) .:!floor, <4:l)ase JIl~a ~ouse 

163·165 'Qrl)e 'arerrace 
Wellington 

26 Aueust 1980 

I am lvriting in connection with the complaint of vir D . T . 
Harrison, of 1135 Heaphy Terrace, Hamilton, the correspondence 
about which rests with my letter to you of 20 September 1979. 

As stated in that letter, the petition of the Rangitahi 
Access Group was referred to me by the Petitions Committee and 
I presented my report to the Committee in January of this year. 
The petition was reported back to tho House with no recom­
mendation shortly after the current session resumed. 

I wrote to Mr Harrison informing him of these developments 
and saying that because his complaint was so closely bound up 
wi th that of the -angi tahi Access Group I was doubtful ,,,hether 
any useful purpose would be served by my resuming the 
investigation. I told Mr Harrison that the resolution of his 
problem and that of the Access Group would seem to depend on 
other developments outside the scope of my jurisdiction. I 
told Mr Harrison that should he believe otherwise he should let 
me know and provide me with his reasons. 

I have now received a reply to my letter and in the light 
of it I have decided formally to discontinue my investigation 
on the ground that, at least for the present, further 
investigation by me is unnecessary. 

I am returning your two files. 

sincerely, 

l 
- ----' / 

I 

FI LE. G\\\ 9"-Ye.- .-p1~<;4 

/ / 
<t ~ 

\ \ q 19Q)) .... ___ ..Inl"811 
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54/1/51 

3 June 1979 

The Chief Ombudsman 
Office of the Ombudsman 
P.O. Box 10152 
WELLINGTON 

Dear Mr Laking 

..... ... : ..... :. 

PRIVATE BAG, WELLINGTON I 
TELEPHONE: 721-253 
TELEGRAMS: TRANSPORT 

.... 

AURORA 1I0US~ 
TilE TERRACE, ~ , 
WELLINGTON 1 .. 

- .. ---'~---...... 
DISPATCHED 

~""--.(.. 

~c:j.::J8 
. fy,---- --

_ ... _--.--_--

, 
: . 

! . 

, . . 

The preparation of the reports detailing the dispute of the 
Rangitahi Access Group and the origins of the causeway and 

••• bridge have now been completed and are enclosed as requested. 

• • • 

e To 'ensure that the report and relevant dates would be as 
accurate as possible the research was undertaken in liaison 
with officers of Lands and Survey Department and Ministry of· 
Works. 

You will note in particular that the exact date of the 'cause­
way1s original construction is unknown, and that those persons 
who undertook subsequent reconstruction are also unknown. In 
th~s respect the parties concerned can OlUY be surmised. 

Mr Harrison's assertion that the footbridge and causeway are l 
illegal in terms of the Harbours Act 1950 is correct t and the 
Ministry has r'3pea~edly stressed this factor. Howeve"':", we have 
not wished to have the structures dismantled and thereby leave 
the residents with no access other than by sea. 

Raising a span of the footl)ridge would most certainly be the 
answer to Mr Harrison1s navigational problem. However, as the 
Ministry of Works has suggested, increas.ing the height of the 
structure could have an adverse effect on i·ts stability. It 
also appears very unlikely that ·the 1\ccens Group is willing to 
undertal~e the expense needed to ensure that the inlet is 
navigable at all times. I . 

_ Of the two enclosed files, 5L~/1 /51 is Lhe head office file and 
54/19/2) is our northern regiO~~ .. ~~le. _ ... "t. 

Please indica:te if you rnquire any fUI'ther' information.: .' .. --_........... . .--...... - ... -- . 
'" 

Yours s.1nderelY 

'&~~ A_~ ~w~~ 

Secretary for Transport 

Encls • ../ 

, " 
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A HISTORY OF MAJOR LETTERS RELAT,ING TO 
RANGITAHI ACCESS GROUP - BRIDGE AND CAUSEWAY 

20.2.69 

21.3.69 

25.3.69 

30.4.69 

24.8.69 

27.8.69 

18.8.75 

MWD report on proposed causeway for Child Welfare 
Training Centre 

Nautical Adviser considered 4.8ft clearance 
satisfactory. Raglan Harbour Board. OK required -
existing old footbridge should be demolished. 

Comments sought from Raglan Harbour Board. 

Reply from Raglan Harbour Board - advised that land 
was being sold - not being used for Training Centre. 

MOT sought confirmation of above from MWD. 

Above confirmed. 

Regional office advised complaint received re 
footbridge. 

Mr Harrison - Regional Office wrote to Raglan 

13.11.75 

13.1.76 

8.3.76 

15.3.76 

28.4.76 

25.5.76 

15.12.76 

Residents apply for upgrading of causeway. 

Residents informed that the structures (causeway and 
bridge) were illegal structures; approval for repair 
work only needed where it would interfere with public 
interest or navigation. 

Access Group apply for permit for bridge and causeway 
- they state that access (as standing) is an absolute 
necess:i.ty. 

MOT Regional Office states requirements for plan 
approval and asks for forwarding of plans. 

Raglan County Council states that due to financial 
consideration they cannot support or contribute to 
the building of a new bridge. 

Raglan County Council state they will not be held 
responsible for structures maintenance. 

MWD report on plans submitted for existing bridge: 

(i) bridge and causeway - only access; 

(ii) structures obstruct navigation - unqualified 
Marine Department approval should not be given; 

(iii) annual permit be issued: requiring modifica­
tion of structure for navigation, safety for 
users and maintenance to ensure this, annual 
inspection to ensure work carried out. 

, . 
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19.7.76 

27.4.77 

12.5.77 & 
16.5.77 

29.6.77 

30.6.77 

15.8.77 

24.8.77 

1.9.77 

6.9.'77 

6.10.77 
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2. 

Mr Harrison pressing to know what developments taking 
place; this followed from his meetings with local 
people in 1975 that the causeway was to be raised. 

His initial approach to the MOT had been to the 
Auckland Office on 4 August 1975 (letter and phone 
call) . 

MOT Head Office: requests information from Residents 
concerning: 

(i) licence - annual rental $150; 

(ii) that usage of bridge will remain stable; 

(iii) bridge be raised for navigational purposes; 

(iv) practising engineer report on bridges 
capacity and annual inspection and report. 

Legal opinion dealing with tidal aspects of case. 

Office Solicitor believed there was no common law 
right of public navigation up the Opoturu Stream, 
on the basis of past and present usage . 

. Access group following meeting with Raglan County 
Council stated that the Council would now be taking 
the responsibility for the continuing affairs of the 
bridge and causeway. 

Mr Harrison again pressing for navigational access. 

MO'!' told Mr Harrison that the chief concern at 
present was the public interest, i.e. competing 
usage of the bridge, causeway and navigational access. 

Raglan County Council state that they were only to' be 
involved with the permit but not the other related 
issues. Because the group stated it would not be 
responsible .for maintenance, upgrading and replace­
ment costs the Conncil was dropping its concern in 
the matter. 

MOT writes to gronp repeating requests for informa­
tion relating to letter of 27.4.77. MOT also stresses 
navigational aspects and the illegality of the 
structures. 

Access group state that financial aspects of approval 
are impossible for group to meet. 

Letter from MP Ms Waring asking Minister of Transport 
to report on matter. 
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28.10.77 
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3. 

MOT informs access group that some reasonable attempt 
must be made to raise a portion of the bridge and 
take out a licence. 

MOT presses for speedy answer to our requirements. 

Access Group again reiterates financial burden 
relating to consultancy'fees and maintenance. 

Ms Waring refers to the access by road which appears 
on maps but was never constructed - she points out 
that no legal access was given at time of subdivision. 

Min of Transport: subdivision given only on grounds 
that access was by sea. 

- the road had actually been adjoined to existing 
Crown Land, the road being closed by Order in 
Gazette 26.9.68. 

- when this was done section owners did not register 
objections. 

Mr Harrison writes to Minister of Transport concerning 
boat access, requesting remedy. 

Minister of Transport answer - public interest aspect 
stated again and property owners need for access. 

MOT asks County Council (now also Harbour Board) to 
take some authority in this matter. 

Mr Harrison repeats request to Minister of Transport. 

Minister of Transport replies; comments received 
also from Minister of Works: 

- financial aspects of raising bridge would be too 
burdensome on. Access Group. 

Access Group letter: appear to he hedging on 
finalising arrangements. 

Reply from Raglan County Council stating that they 
do not wish to be involved in this matter any further 
than their past position as at 24.8.77 - they state 
however that the relocation of the golf course might 
change the whole development of the area. 

enclosed letter from Ombudsman's office 2.2.78 
stating that collaboration of all parties and 
willingness would bring about a speedier result. 

Raglan County Council point out that development plans 
have not eventuated: situation remains as previously 
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,19.12.78 

'9.1.79 

MOT writes to Ombudsman stating what action is 
contemplated. 

4. 

Ombudsman's office replies stating that from their 
point of view there has been no further action. 

Since that time the Ministry has discussed its future strategies -
short of applying the full force of the Harbours Act the case is 
presently at an impasse. 
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e 54/1/51 

RANGITAHI ACCESS GROUP - BRIDGE AND CAUSEWAY 

Points relating to: 

1. The origin and construction of causeway and bridge. 

2. Crown involvement in the land occupied by the residents 
and adjacent farmland. 

The origin of the bridge and causeway is very confused and no 
definite dates can be set for its early existence. 

The presence of the footbridge and causeway in a rudimentary 
form dates back to the early 1800's and are believed to have 
been constructed by an early settler. 

In November 1952 Mr Chibnall (the person who owned the land 
on the peninsula) applied to the MOW for assistance to upgrade 
the causeway - MOW declined. 

At this time the causeway was only useful at very low tide 
and was adjacent to a ti-tree footbridge; it is presumed 
that navigation was possible at this tims. 

Between 1953 and 1961 the old causeway was modified to that 
of a half-tide causeway, and the bridge was also refurbished; 
the person who undertook this construction is unknown; we 
can only presume that it was undertaken either by Mr Chibnall. 
the subsequant landowner Mr Yeoman, or the residents group. 

The first subdivision of the peninsula was undertaken in 1954 
by Mr Chibnall who at the time owned and farmed all the land 
on the peninsula. 

Mr Chibnall cut out a 1 acre lot for his own home and four 
other sections for his family - subsequently the family 
declined the gift of the sections. 

The surveyors report which accompanied thl3 plan stated that 
the Raglan County Council had approved of access being by 
way of sea under Section 3 of Land Subdivision in Counties 
Act 1946, also applied in 1958. 

On 19.7.55 Mr Chibnall sold the farm to Mr Yeoman (Lands and 
Survey Transfer No 89798). Mr Chibnall retained ownership 
to the subdivision. 

In 1958 Mr Chibnall submitted his second scheme plan -
cutting his 1 acre section into 4, making 8 sections in all -
(the residents of this now constitute the Rallgitahl Access 
Group) . 
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Rights of way were incorporated into the 1958 subdivision 
showing that it was intended that all but two of the sections 
would gain physical access to their properties not by using 
the public road frontage but by using the causeway across 
the inlet (the public road proved impractical). 

Lands and Survey point out that the causeway provided a 
practical alternative which in 1958 suited the subdivider, 
the County Council and the purchasers. 

2. 

It can be presumed therefore that perhaps Mr Chibnall upgraded 
the causeway and bridge to make the subdivision a more viable 
proposition. 

Following 1958 the causeway was locally k~own as "Yeomans 
Access". 

During this time- there did exist an unformed legal road 
connecting to County roading. However, its use was strictly 
limited and impractical as alternative access; it is 
evidently common practice to use unformed legal road to meet 
the requirements of the legislation relating to subdivisions 
while providing practical access in some other way - the cost 
of finishing the road to give access would have been' exceedingly 
high. 

On 13 July 1964 Mr Yeoman sold the farm to the Education 
Department (p.1116 New Zealand Gazette 1964) to'construct a 
child welfare farm; established under the Child Welfare Act 1925. 

The property was acquired for £20,500; composed 281 acres, 
o roods, 1.8 perches. 

Mr Yeoman remained on the property; (31 May 1965) tenancy 
a8s€ssed at£900 a year; MOW a~~inistering property for 
Education Department. 

2 June 1966 Yeoman vacated the property. 

1969 - Lands and Survey who now administered the tenancy on 
behalf of the Crown, advised that a lease could be offered for 
a term of 3 years provided there is provision for right of entry 
for roading causeway and building construction work. 

In February 1969 MOW submitted plans to Ministry of Transport 
on behalf of Education Departn~nt for the building of a new 
bridge and causeway; thts Wi.S subsequently shelved when property 
sold. 

The building of a bridge and causeway was also to provide 
access, to replace the unformed legal road which was closed 
by notice in the Gazette (26 September 1968, No 59 p.1645). 
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The area of the road was subs~quently included in the sale of 
the property to Mr Strawbridge in November 1969 when the 
Crown's intention to develop the farm was dropped. 

At the time the road was closed it is pointed out that 
adjacent section owners (Rangitahi Access Group) did not 
object; they probably believed however that the new bridge 
and causeway would be constructed. 

Since that time the farmland has remained under ownership 
of Mr Strawbridge and Sons. 

The subdivision remains - these people now form the Rangitahi 
Access Group. 

Some Conclusions 

The building of the causeway and footbridge in its original 
form may predate the original Marine Act. 

In 1973 the footbridge was rebuilt by Ed ther Mr Strawbridge 
or the residents. 

Improvements were also made to causeway during this period - Raglan 
County Council contributing $250 to upkeep. 

It is notable that in 1975 the Access Group made application 
to MOT seeking permission for maintenance work. 

The Residents Group state they bought their properties in 
good faith believing the access by causeway was incorporated 
as part of the sale;the Raglan County Council argue that the 
residents were given no such right of access and were told 
that access was by sea. 

The existing structures are on Crown land; they are illegal 
in terms of the Harbours Act 1950; no licence or plan 
approval has been authorised - if the structures were demolished 
the residents would have access only by sea. 

The County has stated that the possibility of re-lega1ising 
road access was unwarranted on basis of costs and the 
impracticality of the route. 

On 12.5.77 the Office Solicitor wrote that on the existing 
facts there was no Common Law rIght of navigation. In the 
present case the Minister is free to consider the public . 
interest under section l78(b) of the Harbours Act 1950. 
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Ministry of Works 
and Development 

Inquiries to P F Butler 

The Regional Secretary 
Ministry of Transport 
:_~~2 . 
~A~Wellington 

Attention: Mr P J Elder 

Date 22 June 1979 

BRIDGE AND CAUSEWAY ; OPOTURU RIVER : RAQLAN HARBOUR 

P.D.Box 1215, Hamilton 

Telephone 84 359 

Ref 36/3/1/10 

~ As discussed with Mr Elder I enclose copies of correspondence from my file 
dated 21 November 1952, 24 May 1961 and 17 May 1962 whioh led me to the con­
clusion in my report of 15 December 1976 that the access aoross the Omahina 
Creek had been built between 1953 and 1961. I have since discussed the 
matter with the assistant county engineer, Mr Finn, who has been employed 
by the Raglan County Council since 1946. He confirms that the dates given 
above are correct as far as the present bridge and causeway is concerned 
and that previous vehicle access &gp vehiel&B had been via a metal surface 
on the creek bottom which was exposed only at low tide and was not an 
obstruction to navigation. 

The timber footbridge was in existence in 1946 and could have been milt many 
years before that. It consisted of manuka stakes and light planks and 
sections were continually being repaired and replaced. Small craft could 
pass beneath it. 

I trust this provides sufficient information for your requirements. It is 
possible that there may be additional correspondence on the subject on the 
files of the district commissioner of works, Hamilton. I see also that there 
was ministerial correspondence on the matter in May and June 1978. 

D J Fendall 
Resident Engineer 

Per 

J<P F Butler) 

Encl 
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COP Y. 

'1'0 the :, inietsr of Public Works. 

"~r vJ. Goosman, 

Dear Slr, 

Opotoru Road, 
RAGLAli. 

17th May 1 962 

I am writing to ask yo~ favourable consideration for a 
Government grant, to b Q9Pl e4 fo~ by the Raglan County Cotmoil , 
for ncceos to my farm at Opotoru Road, Raglan, and I t70uld dl'aw 
your attention to the following facts3 

Access to the farm 1s governed by tide and 16 thua'11~ted 
to trio periods of six hoUl's dallS'. ~hls is a constant worry in 
cnse of accident or lllness occur1 when the tida is not favourable. 

Stock often have to be sent out the day before sal 1th 
consequent loss in value. p~t1cula~ly dai~y heifors. Cuing to 
drop in sheep values it woul be bet tel:' to farm dniry ::lnd heep, 
Jut as cream lorry passes at 7.45 a.m. one has the ohoie of taking 
cream by boat, or holding it ovor with conoequent loss of g~ade . 

Depreciation is very heavy on vehicles that ~r splashed 
Vii th salt \'1ater. 

Huving spent £750 to £850 in the seven years I have beon here 
on bridge, pipeo and f'l1lin.g, and many. manY hoUIts of leboUl", the 
access is 3t111 anything but a roGd. 

Our ~ember , fAr johnston. has tal{en o.n intercst in this accaso 
over many years and haa full part1cu.lar3 g and I should be very 
rateful if Government aaaistnnce can bo ronde available. 

YOU1",G fai thfullsr f 

( sgd:) c. A. YEO~o 
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To view the wide format image(s) please go to the end of 
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Mr C F Baker 
Seaford Lodge 
Opotoru Road Extension 
RAGLAN 

JK 

~ Ref(.{n~d for I '. to orm:.ltl.;n 

Dear Mr Baker' 0 ~ _. -=- --\.. c::r- !1jrOCt07-~-p~ 
I refer to your letter of 4 January regarding the 
question of legal and practical access to residentlal 
properties on the Opotoru Road extension at Raglan. 

You will recall in my letter of 29 September 1978 that 
after further investigation by the Director General of 

!Lands, I agreed that although the provisions of Section 
126 of the Public Worl~s Act 1928 did not apply to those 
sections in the subdivision, the residential sections 
involved have always ~ronted existing unformed public 
road. I stressed the point that not"dthstanding the 

. :fact that this road is- unformed and isolated, it \';as 
\ ill fact the l°?:Fll access to the uroncrt1cs conccr:ned. 

":bether acccsirr;:; vray of this t.Ini'omed legal road is 
practicable or not docs not alter tho fact that in law 
tho sections in the S"..lbdivision do hTJe legal access. 
I do not asroo ",;i th yeur con"tc!1tion "that any discussions 
held to 1'e~olva t.lJ.a cltlC)stion of T:lract1cal access to 
the subdivision should be carried out bat~een my 
department ~~d tho Ccv~~y Co~c11. ~10 prevision of 
acceso to -:::.hc subdi-,i.sien, vhici1 ia frecilold land, 
is completely a matter be~ileen the local body and the 
residents involved. 

As re:o;:ords the c!uention of disciplinary ~.cti on a.gainst 
the Director Genel~l or ~~ds, tile o£xicer in this 
pos1 tion h~3 chor..',:"cd s:!.nce tho in1 tinl rc~re~ontations 
'Wera made to ny prc-::cccssor l':I:d no bc::~fi t "lhatsoever 
would be gained by adopting your sum;es-c1on. 

You· have also requested advico as to the legislation 
und~r '\>mich this Bubdivision was approved. The sub­
d.t vision ''las approved under the provisions o~ the J.and 
Subdivision in Counties Act 19lJ.6 with the plana being 
prepared in terms of Section 3 of that leGislation. 

f . 
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. Notwithstanding the error in the reference to Section 126 
of the Public Works Act 1928 the sections did front 
unformed legal road and as mentioned previously this 
would have been sufficient under the legislation operative 
at that time to allow tho issue of titles for the res­
idential sections. You must realise that although the 
situation may appea~ impractical provided a section has 
legal access, whether formed or unformed, connecting with 
County road systems or not, subdivisions can be approved 
and title can be issued by the District Land Registrar. 

Regarding the offering of the former Child Welfare In­
stitution by my departnlent this property was offered for 
public application again on the basis that although legal 
access existe~, physical access did not. The applicants 
were fully a'~are of tho question of access when they 
accepted the property and agreed to purchase on the under­
standing that they would not look to my department or the 
local body to improve access. The Strawbridges purchased 
this property on this understanding and do not therefore, 
have any form of redress on my department. While the 
values this property was offered at has no real bearing 

I on the question of the prOVision of access, I "Tould point 
'out that your information regarding the purchase price, 
and its relevance to the then Government valuation is 
totally incorrect. Tho Govornment Roll Valuation as at 
.5 August 1969 "ras set at: 

Improvements $26,140 
Unimproved Value $6,900 
Capital Value $33,040 

and ~~e value at Which the department o!£ered the property 
in Uovember 1969 was: 

Improvements 
Unimproved Value 
Capital Value 

$30,000 
$11,2,50 

~41t250 

The figures to which you rafer to no doubt v'~re con:f'inned 
by the Schedule o.uoted in the Deferred Paymen.t Licence 
registered in t."le Land 'I'ransi'er Of.:f.'ict.). 'ihe :'!,:,.T)rovc:nents 
are Ililly listed in this document but unrortunately, the 
main total 1s nho,"m as uunimproved v:llue" \t11Cn in fact 
it ~hou1d clearly have road value of improveoonts. 

You have requested a definitiol1 of "reasonable water access" 
but as the provisions o:f Sectlon 126 do llOt apply, I do 
not see the relevance of YOU1' request. However notwith­
standing thin, ·;.:his in n l.::.1ttcr ~,,):'''' Ic.n:'z.-~17 o=: i.:.::':::1 and 
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'Development as adininistrators of' the Publio "loj:-'~I:n Ac'i.; apd if you still feel this is required t I suggest you contact the District Commissioner of Works, Minis'cry of \-lorks & Development, Aucldand. 

3 

Should you intend to continue your inves't1gations into poss'ible means of resolving the question of access, 1 would draw your attention to ·tho provisions of Section 129(b) of the Property La'\ll Act 1952 which enables the owner of land without reasonable access to make applica­tion to the Court for an Order vesting adjoining land in the owner or conferring an ea3ement which would afford reasonable access to that land. You mav feel that; the solution to your Group' s problem may ,,,eJ,1 l.ay through this legislation. 

I can aee no reason for my department to be involved any further in this matter. I have stated quite clearly in the past and so I believe has the Ombud~man that the problem of access is one definitely in -c.he local body's field of administration and I can see no commitment or responsibility on the part of' my department to be a party to any negotiations fol" the :Lonning of improved access to this subdivision. In tho acquisition of land by any individual it is the purchaser's responsibility to ensure that the access provlded is both suf':t.>icient and legal at the time tho purche.se is nL.";lda. If at a later dnte this is :f'om:d to be tU1,1atisi·f:'.ctor"r it is tho purchaser I s reaponaibili t"l to tal~e the n attoi· up vIi th th~ local authority in !.'11 O~(:~n.vour t~ rC201";c t.l~a situation. In summary thel'o:r.'orc, r rCpf'at t.b.nt I can see no justi:fication for my dc-:yartn.ent c,?ir..g involved in this matter in any \'fay. 

Yours :faithfully 

fl.' 0 .. • '. • 

{'oJ.. ..!; '._. 

Minister of Lands 

" -. .. ~. .,.. ... 
If "~~~"':'i 1 .... : .. 0 , " ~'-':~~;L _____ '-'- i ';/~ ~-t i,.. ..... -\.I' '" .~"-. 
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. MINUTE . SHEET. Department: . ............. : ........... , ... ; ...................................... . 

Subject: 
File No ... : ............................ : ... : ....................... . 

ow .. Date: .. ........ : ............. . 
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... / 
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S4/1/51 

14 June 1979 

Chief Ombuc:lsman 
1f£1ce ot' the Ombudsman 

P.O. Box '01$2 
WELLINGTON 

Dear Mr Laking 

You wrote to me on 30 May concern1ng Hr D.f. Harr1sons complaint, . 
that the Rangltah1 Access Group bridge and causeway should be 
mocl1tled to enable passage of his pleasure craft through the 
Opoturu Inlet, Raglan at h1gh tide. 

At present officers of my Min1stry are preparing a detailed 
history of the bridge and causeway',s origins 1n accordance w1 th 
your wishes however this 1s taking a little longer than was 
anticipated, '," , 

I can assure you that the preparation of this hiStory 1s being 
g1ven top priority and Will be Cdmpleted as soon as possible. 

Yours sincerely 

Secretary tor Transport' 

. ':, DiSPATCHEIJ 
" 
, ',' 5 JUN 1979 
bvtmCO/U)S 
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•• Our Ref: 

&Iepbone: __ 796-102 
796-103 

£Q 

AEH A/508 

The Secretary for Transport 
Ministry of Transport 
Private Bag 
Wellington 

Attention: Mr O.J. 

Dear Sir, 

OMe,. \6'6 "­

®ffitt of tbt ®mbubsman 
5tb ,1'loor, ;;outbern ~ro~~ ~uilbinlJ 

~ilJb ;;treet 
~ucklanb 

9 January 1979 

Re: Rangitahi ccess Group and 
Raglan County Council 

I am very much ,indebted to you for your letter of 19 December 
which I received on the last day before the Christmas vaca~ion and 
before,I was able to respond. 

The position, as far as I am concerned, is that I have been 
in correspondence with Mr Baker of the Rangitahi Access Group and 
my last letters to him and to the County Council are dated 2 March 
1978. Since then I have had no further communication from either 
the Group or the County Council and I have consequently taken no 
further steps by way of investigation or action in the matter. 

/ 

Yours sincerely, 

A. Eaton Hurley 
Ombudsman 
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RAGLAN COUNTY COUNCIL 

COUNTY CLERK 

N . R. TY L E R . B .COM .. A . C . A .. A .C . I.S . 

CO UNT Y ENGINEER 

R . B . MU R RAY, B . E ., M . l. e . E ., M . N . Z . I.E. 

M 1/2 
REF . 

The Secretary for Transport , 
Ministry of Transport , 
Private Bag , 
WELLINGTON 1. 

Dear Sir , 

COUNTY OFF I CE - PHONE 8833 

C O UNTY CLERK ( RES . ) 80S 1 

E N GI NEER ( RES .) 8716 

P,O. B OX 1 

NGARUAWAHI A 

3 0 Novem ber 

Rangitahi Access Group - Opotoro 

I n reply to your 54/1/51 of 16 November 1978 , I 
have to a dvise that the developments referred to in my 
letter of 24 August 1978 have not eventuated . 

The situation, therefore , remains as previously . 

Yours fait hfull y , 

-G. S . Dean, 
/ Acti ng County Clerk . 

GSD :MP 

RAGLAN COUNTY COUNCIL 

COUNTY CLERK 
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/ Acti ng County Clerk . 
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OJC:CO 

54/1/51 

Dear Sir 

RANGITAKI ACCESS GROUP - BRIDGE - OPUTONU CHANNEL 

I refer to your letter of 24 August, reference Ml/2, in which 
you referred to likely developments related to resiting the 
Golf Course ?nd consequential rethink of access proposals. 

You indicated that arising out of consideration'of the proposal 
you may be able to advise on future access. 

Therefore I would be grateful to hear from you beacause this 
office must determine, at some stage soon, the issues between 
the users of the water and the owners of the bridge for which 
there are no approved plans or licence to occupy Crown fore­
shore and seabed. 

Yours faithfully 

j O.J. Conway . 
for Secretary for Transport 

b.- RMO 
-----~ AUCKLAND 

For YO~ information. Your file is 54/19.27. 

- -~ @-z...--rJ----~ 
~~~ay 

J r secr:tary o~ 

DISPATCH£D 

L.--

~ " . 
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office must determine, at some stage soon, the issues between 
the users of the water and the owners of the bridge for which 
there are no approved plans or licence to occupy Crown fore­
shore and seabed. 
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j O.J. Conway . 
for Secretary for Transport 

b.- RMO 
-----~ AUCKLAND 
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.. RAGLAN 

Our Reference 

If calling, please ask for 

)1.1= 

COUNTY COUNCIL 

TELEPHONE 8633 

ADDRESS ALl. 

CORRESPONDENCE TO 

TH E COUNTY CLERK 

Mr. Brownle P.O. BOX 1 
NGARUAWAHIA 

The Secretary for Transport, 
Ministry of Transport, 
Private Bag, 
WELLINGTON 1. 

Dear Sir, 

24 August 197B V 

tj ~: 
RANGITAHI ACCESS GROUP - BRIDGE - OPOTORU CHANNEL 

In reply to your 54/1/51 of 24 July 197B and our subsequent 
discussions in your office on 15 August 197B, I wish to advise that 
Council has in the past only made a token contribution towards the 
causeway and this was made on the undertanding that no further con­
tributions would be made by the Council. A copy of the letter 
forwarded to the ratepayer acting on behalf of the group at that 
stage, is enclosed herewith. 

I also enclose a copy of the conditions on which the property 
owned by Mr. Strawbridge was advertised for tender. 

The initial subdivision of the land was undertaken prior 
to 1961 when the Lands & Survey Department would have been responsible 
for approval of subdivisions. The County only became responsible for 
approval of subdivisions when the Land Subdivision in Counties Act 
1961 came into effect. 

Access to the Rangitahi group has been a problem for many 
years and last year the ratepayers referred the matter to the Ombudsman 
for investigation. I enclose a copy of the Ombudsman's decision following 
his investigation. At present there are investigations being carried 
out regarding the possible re-location of the Raglan Golf Course on 
property owned by Mr. Strawbridge and it is possible that a fresh 
proposal concerning the development of the whole area together with 
the causeway will be forthcoming within the next few months. In 
the meantime the same as advised to 
you 

faithfully, 

R.G. Brownlee, 
County Clerk. 
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COPIES TO: 

Chairman 
Crs. Snowden 

Jowsey , 
Engineer 

~.~.-,~,--------------------.-------,----­, . 
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'Mr. C.F. Baker, "Seaford Lodge" Opotoru Rd. Extn., Raglan. 
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Mr. N. r.eyes, 
Ope> toN '!lOad, 
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~ ~irt' 
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, 0 REPORT ON PROPOSAL TO RE-LEGALISE ROAD 'l'HROUGH CROWN LAND ADJOnmG YEOlfAN'S' 

t ' ACCESS WICH HAS NO\I BEElT DISPOSED OF TO A.H. STRAi-IBRIOOE & SOl-lSI 

, , , 

.. ; 

. ~., . \.' . .., 

In order to secure tull Wormatian tor the COuncil. the Chief 
Surveyor was contacted and he attendod at the otEice and discussed tt!.~ ... 
matter vi th the County Engineer and County Clerk. 

'!'he Chiet SurveYor stated that 11 the COunCil wishes to re-1egalise 
the l'Oacl, his ot£ice 'WOUld ask Council to carry out an engineering survey to 
establish a useable roadline as the old roadline, which is on an impossible 
roUte was never correctly surveyed. IE the COqncil provides the engineering' 
S'tJ1'WY and establishes a useable roadline. the Department of Lands & Survey 
would then bear the cost oR SUl'Y8ying 'the actual roadl.1rle for ~egalisatian 
purposes. 

_ .... t,' 

It vas ccwa1dered that suCh aetiCtl vas unvananted an the 10ll:ow1ng 

1) The CO$t 01 the engineering ~ to the Council. 

2) 

5) 

a'_!A" = ¥ '$4 to 

the reJMinder 01 the route ll"OIl the boundary ot'the property formerly 
owned by Yeoman. to, link with the Raglan-Te Hutewai Ro~ 1s not 
practicable so any prospect of access in that direction WOlild still 
be ot no advantage. 

ru. route is never likely to be a. practical outlet lor these sections 
as their proper ou.tlet is across the estuary. ' , 

The 'subdivision 01 these small sections vas originally allowed ,by the 
Department on cmdi tion that access vas by water. 

Access through the property is not required by the sucees9.ful hal1ott" 
A.H. Strawbridge & Sons, as the prope~ has been added 'to their ' 
adjoining .farm which has frOntage 011 to the Raglan-Te Hutewai' Road., 

It is true that the old road ~ss to the SQ.lth would be sev8re4 but 
this is not a practical l'OI.lte in any case. ' 

A Harine Reserve 1 chain vide will be reserved around the water'lrmtage 
01 the farm being disposed of with tile short sectiOl1 fronting, the beach 
subdivisioo leIt as road. 

• •• 
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practicable so any prospect of access in that direction WOlild still 
be ot no advantage. 
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Copies TOI Chairman 
Cr. Douglas 
Cr. SDOwden 

Our Ref: AEH A/508 

/...1/3/' 
elUte of tbe ®mbubsman 6 

Stb .:Jfloor, l§Ioutbern ~r055 ~uilbing 
1Ihtb I§Itreet' '" 

~uckll1nb 

........ " 

" 

I 
r , 

- &Iepbone: 3M 572 

The County Clerk 
Raglan County Council 
P.O. Box 1 

'Ngaruawahia 

Dear Mr Brownlee, 

2·March 1978 

Re: Rangitahi Access Group and Baker 

I duly. received your letter of 18 October 1977 and I have since been in correspondence with Mr Baker, which has taken . rather longer that I had expected and I also took the opportunity of visiting the property las~ year. 

I have written to Mr Baker and I have suggested to him that I thin~ his Group should get in touch with the County Council . again and that they should be prepared to make a substantial contribution to providing an adequate causeway and bridge access. I have also suggested that there may be some help to be gained under Section 124 of the Public Works Act and I have ~lso pointed out that the closing of the former legal road released 16 acres 2 roods and 8 perches of land into the total block· of 273 acres, which was sold in 1970 by application at a total price of $41,250. The area of the land in the closed road would therefore appear to be of the value of approximately $2,600. I understand that . when the Crown acquired the land for the Child Welfare Department they also acquired the causeway as then constructed and in any event that causeway is constructed on land of the Crown, being the bed of the tidal waters in the Raglan Harbour. . 
It seems to me that at this stage I should therefore suspend' any further action as the matter calls for collaboration and a willingness on the part of the residents and I think to some extent on the part of the County also, to improve the access to this property. I thank you for the loan of the file which I ••• am now returning. 

••• ENCL • 

Yours sincerely, 

, ., ~ 
~ · ~./~ /<f .' . --.J 

A. Eaton Hurley 
Ombudsman 
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'. 26'JUN 1978 u-__ 

RECt.I \t c.u 
OFFICE OF MINISTER OF WORKS AND D T 

WELLINGTON 

23 June 1978 

Minister of Transport 

You will recall that you asked me recently to let you have comments 
regarding a request you have received from Mr D T Harrison, 1135 
Heaphy Terrace, Hamilton, to raise a section of the bridge at 
Raglan to permit access to the upper reaches of the Opoturu inlet. 

The Commissioner of Works has advised me that during the 1950's 
some residential sections were subdivided at the northern end of 
the peninsula bordering the Opoturu River. There is no road 
access to this subdivision and the harbour provides legal frontage. 

About this time also, a low level, causeway and bridge were 
constructed to provide vehicle access at low tide and a flimsy 
footbridge was built to provide pedestrian access at all stages 
of the tide on the west side of the peninsula and joining to 
Opoturu Road. These structures were built without authority 
from the local authority or the Marine Department. 

) 

At the present time Mr Harrison is objecting to the footbridge as 
it prevents him taking his 16 foot runabout upstream to his 
harbourside cottage. He states that' he is not concerned with 
the causewa~ which would restrict his movement during the lower 
stages of the tide but asks that at least one span of the foot­
bridge be raised by three feet to enable him to pass underneath 
at the higher stages of the tide. 

Unless this footbridge has been licenced by the Marine Division, 
and there is no indication that it has, it would appear that as an 
illegal structure it should be made to comply with navigation 
requirements. No structural check has been made on the footbridge 
but from a visual inspection it is most unlikely to comply with 
design requirements and ,i,ncreasing the height could have an 
adverse effect on its s~,~b~lity. 

I believe that this matter is being dealt with by the Harbours 
Section of the Marine Division and the above comments could help 
that Section to clarify this matter. 

Minister Development 
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, D£ST'ATCl-f® 
: 

I~~ MAY 1918 " 

FROM ' 
MINISTER'S OffICI ' , 

19 Play·: 1978' 
, , 

" 

AI' O. 'T. Harrison~ 
1135 Heaphy Terrace, 
HAflILTON. . 

Doar AI' Harrison, 

In tho absence overseas 0' the Hon. C.C.A. McLachlan 
I a'cknowledg& I'ocelpt or your letter dated 15 Aay 
concerning your requBst to have aaBetton or tho' 
bridge at Raglan l"ailGd to permit SCCQSI to the upper 
,re8c~es or the Opotor~ inlet. ' 
'. of' 

Youi letter will be placed before the Riniater on 'his 
retuln and you may expoct to hesr trom him parsonally 

'in due courae. 

,YoUl'a 81ncaroly, 

J. V. 8891'1& . " 
Prlv~to Secretsl'Y. 

. .•.. 

Private Secretary to " 
MINISTER or WORKS AND DE·V£LOPPlENT ' , 

---

I 

I 

Par PacLachlan would like your Pli~18ter':8' comm~nt~, 
:. plea8e, to enable him. to ~eply to I'll' Harrison. 
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Priv~te Secretar~. 
, . 
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~~135 Heaphy Terrace, 
HAMILTON. _.jay 1978. 

Ministry of Trans:port, 
Parliament Buildings, 
\,(BLL INGTON. 

Dear Mr. McLaughlan, 

18 MAY 1918 

.~ 
.' . 

. : 

Thank you for your letter of the 24 January 1978 in reference to 
my I'equest to have a section of the bridge raised to gain access 
to the upper reaches of the Opotoru inlet at Raglan. 

.. o· , 
r 

Could I please restate my reQ.uest heI'e, sim:ply to have only one, section 
in the deep water section of this brio~e raised so as to allow the 
passage of craft through. 

I do not wish to see the whole structure raised or re-buil t, I do 
understand that this would be a costly business and not justified, 
however everyone seems insistent on the rebuilding of the structure. 
It is not my intention that a major cost be incurred. 

On receipt nf your letter I rang Miss Waring to aQ~aint her of these 
facts but from my conversation with her there does not appear to be 
much interest in my plight, in fact apart from your letter and,my 
phone call to Miss Waring, I have not heard from anyone during the 
last five months., 

, ' 

After four years of no progress on the part of all d~partments, I 
huve approached, I feel I need to ~Ttte again and solicit your 
support because if you cannot assist then I will just have to give 
up and I am sure that this should not be necessary. 

I am sorry to have to trouble you again, however I look forward 
to hearing from someone. 

Yours faithfully, 

J;:;z/~~ 
D.T.Harrison, 
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DESPJ\TC' ::r; 

r . T. Harrison 
f .35 Heaphy Terrace 
HAMIL ON 

De r Harrison 

24 JAN 

I have now had the opportunity to examin the 
correspondence you enc10 ed with your letters of 
0. and 7 December 1977 a tting out the problems you 
are experiencing in g ining access by boat to the 
upp r reache of the Opotoru inlet. I understand 
it is th c u eway and footbridge used by th Rangltahi 
Access Group to which your comments reI t • 

Y ni try is most anxious to see the question of 
acce s to the prop rtie t engi tabi r solv d. In 
oing thi you may re t sallI ed that proper con Ider -

tlon will b iven to any nece s ry n vig tional 
r quir menta . The primary concern at the moment 
however is to ensure th t this bridge access is regulari ed. 
It would e m th t a footbridge at this site has been in 
existence for m ny ya r and I under tand that there had 
be n no complaints to y tini try reg rdi it obstruction 
to n vi tion prior to yours . 

I am war th t the re ident at Rangi tabi have tak n 
up their ecce s difficulties with their local ember of 
P rliament, Miss rilyn aring and I und rstand she i 
also approaching the Raglan County Council in search of 
som olution. As you must b swar the brid e and 
cau eway constitute the ole means of ccess for the e 
residents . 

I am sking the Secret ry for Transport to again tak 
this matter up with the Raglan County Council Which 
now lso has the responsibiliti s of the fo er Harbour 
Board. While ther 1 an obligation for structures 
uch th acce bri to comply with th re uirements 
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MARINE DIVISION 

MINIS'fRY OF TRANSPORT 

. Telephone: 31-656 

Mr D.T. Harrison, 
1135 Heaphy Terrace, 
HAMILTON. 

Dear Sir, • 

BRIDGE AND CAUSEWAY 

Northern Regional Office, 
Private Bag, 
AUCKLAND 1 

21 July 1916 
'. 

RAG LAN HARBaJR 

In reply to your letter of 19 July 1976, I will advise that plans were 
received by this Ministry but were returned to the applicants as being unsatis­
factory and lacking in detail to allow full consideration to be given. While 
there 'is no time laid down for the receiving of plans for structures built 
without authority, this Ministry endeavours to obtain these plans at the earliest 
possible date but,in this case some latitude is necessary as it does not appear 
that the present residents were responsible for the construction of the bridge and 
causeway, as on purchasing their land, the structures were apparently in existence~ 
the land previous to sub-division having a rather complicated history being at one 
time in 'Crown Ownership. 

With-regard to the ownership of the structures, it is likely that subject to 
satisfactor,y consideration the bridge and oauseway will be licensed in the names 
of the Rangitahi Access Group. ~ 

.. 

',I 

, " 

Yours fai thf'ully, 

(D.J. Greig) 
for Regional Seoretar,y 

for Transport 
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MINISTRY of ,TRANSPORT 

54/1/51 

'15 August 1977 

Mr D. T. Harrison 
1135 Heaphy Terrace 
HAMILTON 

Dear Sir 

PRIVATE BAG, WELLINGTON 1 
TELEPHONE: 721-2S3 
TELEGRAMS: TRANSPORT 

" 

/ 

RANGITAHI ACCESS GROUP, BRIDGE AND CAUSEWAY, 
OPOTROU RIVER 

Thank you for your letter of 29 July 1977. ' 

AURORA HOUSE, 
THE TERRACE, 
WELLINGTON 1 

We can understand your frustration with the delay in this 
matter. Unfortunately our problem is that we are compelled 
to recognise the competing interests of the people who use 
the bridge and causeway and th~se who might use the ~stuary. 

We agree that providing that a span of the walkway could 
be raised to allow the passage of craft might be the ideal 
solution. Unfortunately that carries with it the difficulty 
of who would meet the cost of converting the walkway which 
would no doubt be substantial and the further problem of 
who would be responsible for raiSing it when required by 
boat users. 

We understand from the access group that the Raglan County 
Council is now acting on their behalf and we hope that this 
involvement will allow for swifter solution than might 
otherwise have been the case. 

You Say that you cannot comment as to what use the other section 
owners would make of the estuary. This is quite an important 
part of the whole issue as the more knowledge we have of 
public demand to use the estuary the more weight we can give 
to the' demands of users as opposed to the problems of the 
bridge owners. 

, " 
Yours faithfully 

~'P. J. McKinlay, . 
for Secretary for Transport 
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the bridge and causeway and th~se who might use the ~stuary. 

We agree that providing that a span of the walkway could 
be raised to allow the passage of craft might be the ideal 
solution. Unfortunately that carries with it the difficulty 
of who would meet the cost of converting the walkway which 
would no doubt be substantial and the further problem of 
who would be responsible for raiSing it when required by 
boat users. 

We understand from the access group that the Raglan County 
Council is now acting on their behalf and we hope that this 
involvement will allow for swifter solution than might 
otherwise have been the case. 

You Say that you cannot comment as to what use the other section 
owners would make of the estuary. This is quite an important 
part of the whole issue as the more knowledge we have of 
public demand to use the estuary the more weight we can give 
to the' demands of users as opposed to the problems of the 
bridge owners. 

, " 
Yours faithfully 

~'P. J. McKinlay, . 
for Secretary for Transport 
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Regional Secretary for Transport, 

Ministry of Transport, 

Auckland.. 

A ttention Mr. Greig: 

1135 Heaphy Terrace, 

Hamilton. . 

4 August 1975. 

Access to Waterway. serving No.14 Karioi'St., 
Ragla.n. 

'. 

Following my telephone call to you this day, I am forwarding 
to you a plan of the locality. 

For your information the bridge und.er which I desire to 

navigate is on the north side of a causeway which has been 
. constructed across the estuary. 

I understand from talking to local people at Raglan, that 
both structures are the work and responsibility of the resi~ents 
across the far side. I also understand from my last conversation 

with a Mr. Strawbridge on the peninsula that they intend to raise 

this causeway still further. You will understand that I would 

object to this as this action would ruin the estuary from my poin' 

of view and would have serious effects in the environment in this 
area. 

J: have marked ~n ~ where my house is located. 

If I can be of further help please do not hesitate to contac' 
me. 

.. . 

Yours fai thtull$, 

D. H;al'r1son. 

........ -----..-,...-""T'...,.L...,...-..j--. .,.... •. ..,..., .. ~.-.-.,.... .. ....".'..,.., ... "..'---...,.;.,......-.• ..,.. .. ,..,.. . ..,.,;.':'"",;:-:,...,.. .. '":":' ..... :.-.. -\ '!"' ... "...:.--~ .. -. -~.~---
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. 
tt 1135 HeaphY Terraoe, 

HAMILTON. 

28 Jun. 1 97G. 

Regional Seoretar,y fo~ ~ranaportf 
Jd1n1atI7 ot Transport. 
NlCXLAlm. • 

Attention Mr. Greie; 

ACCESS TO WATEItilAY SERVING No. 14 XARIOI Sf. t RAG""...u\N.. 

Further to ttW' lettet- of 4 August 197.5 cCFll1d you plense 1nfol'Dl 
roo ot the pos~t1on in ~a~oot of ra1ail1g tho v~!kw~. You 
will appreoJiatc.1 that I ahould. like to taO th1$ part ot tho 
Hal'boUX' this oan1ng Stmllel' and' as there aN not man:r mon-uu. to 
thi8 8OQ8on I am got.'U.ng· anxious. , 

I 

.. .. . . 

. 
tt 1135 HeaphY Terraoe, 

HAMILTON. 

28 Jun. 1 97G. 

Regional Seoretar,y fo~ ~ranaportf 
Jd1n1atI7 ot Transport. 
NlCXLAlm. • 

Attention Mr. Greie; 

ACCESS TO WATEItilAY SERVING No. 14 XARIOI Sf. t RAG""...u\N.. 

Further to ttW' lettet- of 4 August 197.5 cCFll1d you plense 1nfol'Dl 
roo ot the pos~t1on in ~a~oot of ra1ail1g tho v~!kw~. You 
will appreoJiatc.1 that I ahould. like to taO th1$ part ot tho 
Hal'boUX' this oan1ng Stmllel' and' as there aN not man:r mon-uu. to 
thi8 8OQ8on I am got.'U.ng· anxious. , 

I 

.. 



, 
I­

i 
I 

I 

.' '" ~ <,_..v_ .......... -<>_ .......... .-... _ ...... 

• 35 Heaphy Terrace, 
. HSmUton. 

30 June 1977. 

Regional Secveta~ for T~an8port, 
MlnlBt~ o~ T~ansport, 
AUCKLAND. 

Raf"'54119/27 - RANGITAHI ACCE~S GROUP BRIDGE AND CAUSE.VAY. 

As 1t appea~B that no v1sable action 1s being taken to ra18$ this 
bridge, would you please arrange fo~ewith to have a section of the 
aa1a b~1dge l'Emoved to g1 va access to the inner basin. 

Yours fa 1th:f'ul l¥ , 
D.T.Harr1son. 
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54/19/27 

5 July 1977 , 

MINISTRY of TRANSPORT 
MARINE DIVISION 

PRIV ATE BAG CUSTOM HOUSE 
AUCKLAND 7"lAOO QUAY STREET. 
TELEPHONE:~ J'ot AUCKLAND 

. , Mr D.T. Harrison 
1135 Heaph;r Terrace 
HAMILTON 

Dear Sir 

RANGITAHI l\CCESS GROUP, BRIDGE & CAUSEWAY, 
OPOTORU RIVER 

Your letter of 30.6.77 is acknowledged and your 
request will. be relayed to the Seoretar,y for 
Transport. • 

Yours faithfully 

D. Greig 
tor Regional Seoretary.tor Transport 
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MARINE DIVISION 
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT 

Telephone: 
31-656 

lolr D. Harri~on, 
1135 Heapny Terrace, 
~ULTON. 

, Dear Sir, 

Northern Regional Office, 
Private Bag, 
AUCKLAND 1 

9 July 1976 

IWiGITAHI ACCESS GROUP DRIIX1E AND CAUSE~'lAY 

Thank you'for your letter of 28 June 1976 and would 
advise to date, this office is not aware of any proposal 
to raise the causeway or exis~ing bridge. Correspondence 
with the property owners and the Raglan County Council 
has been undertaken but to date no firm plans for 
consideration have been received. When suitable plans 
are received, these ~ill be referred to our technical 
advisers and to the Raglan Harbour Board, the latter 
having the responsibility of the preservation of safe 
navigation within the harbour.and who will no doubt give 
reference to the access ~eeds of reBiden~ in the area 
who use this water-w~. 

Yours faithfUl~~ 

(D.J. G~eig) 
for Regional Secretary 
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.' MINISTRY of TRANSPORT 

54/1/51 

18 July 1977 

Mr D.T. Harrison 
1135 Heaphy Terrace 
HAMILTON 

Dear Sir 

PRIVATE BAG, WELLINGTON 1 
TELEPHONE: 721-253 

,TELEGRAMS: TRANSPORT 

AURORA HOUSE, 
THE TERRACE, 
WELLINGTON 1 

RANGITAHI ACCESS GROUP, BRIDGE .AND CAUSEWAY, OPOTORU RIVER 

Our Auckland Office has referred your letter of 30 June 1977 
to us for attention. 

This matter is currently the subject of investigation. It is, 
Unfortunately, somewhat complex so that an early decision is 
unlikely. 

In'the meantime, it would be of great assistance to us if you 
could give us some idea of the extent to which the bridge is a 
hindrance to naVigation. By this we mean not the theoretical 
issue of whether it would at any time of the tide block a 
vessel which wished to use the channel across which it is 
constructed but what actual usage of the channel is likely if 
access were not inhibited. 

Yours faithfully 

... : 
P.J. McKinlay. .. 
for Secretary for Transport 
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. 1 ~5 HeaphT TeX'X'Qoe. 
HAMILTON. 

19 Jul7 1 976. 

Northern Regional Offloe, 
Private Bag, 
AUCZLAND 1. 

Dear 81r, 

,,' 

" 

. , 

• 

RANQ~TAHI ACCESS GROUP BRlmE AND CAUSEWAY. 

Thank you tor yOUl' letter dated 9 Jul.7 1976, howe veX' as you B8.3' 
no firm plana Mve been received, I am led to believe that perhaps 
the request 1s being Ignored by the owners of' the bl'ldg~ in que at 1 an. 
Could you tell me what time l1m1 t you usuall:r set tor th8 completion 
ot such requests. Could you also Qdvise me who would be considered 
tile owners 08 such a structure as this. It you could adV1ae me 
on thea. two :points. X WOUld be grate1\1l. . . 

? talthtull7. 

D. T. HarriSon. 

.. . . , 
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.. .. 
1135 Heuphy Terrace, 
l_IL'lUN. 

2<) ,Tuly 1 977. 

;.)ccretary for Transport, 
Private Bag, 
Vi~LLINGTON. 

54/1/51, 18 July 1977 - RANGITAHI ACCESS GROUP: BRIDGE AND 
C.\USEV/AY OPOTORU RIVER. 

• 

Your reply to my let tel' is acknowledged, however I cannot agree 
un early decision cannot be made. I am asking for a span of the 
~·."llk',·,·o.y be raised so as to allow the passage of craft, this is 
what· I asked for on the Ifth August ,197,2 • . 
Your final paragraph apDears Ambiguous as since I caru10t use the 
estuary now it can only be a ··theroretical answer I could give yO".l. 
As a guess I would use the area 
the summer months and of course 
I cannot comment as to what use 
of.' the estuary. 

several times each week~nd during 
not so frequently durin', the winter. 

, . 
the other section owners would make 

I would appreciate if you could expedite this matter as the coming 
season will be the third summer I have waited to use the estuary. 

Yours faithfully, ., 

D. T. Harrison.' \ 

" . 

, 

.. .. 
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JR:WMR 

54/1/51 

8 December 1977 

I Mr C.F. Baker 
· Se~retary 1-

.'. 

" Rangitaki Ac'cess Group 
'-\ Beaford Lodge' 7" 
'Opetoru Road Extensi 

" RAGLAN ' 
'. .-

'> Dear Sir 
\ 

BRIDGE WALKWAY AND OAUSEWAY 
, 

Re~~~p~. 
·-PfJ.\.Q)ui-v ~H~ r;. 

. . QftI\ (.1 19'1 . 

, \ ' . 
,. ! ~hank. you for your letter of 2 lfovember"19?? explaining, that. you 

'\ • \ _ > have 'approached your local Member of Parliament, Hiss H. Waring 
.~ \ and the Ombu~sman concerning your Access Group's use of the foot~ 

'\ ',bridge and c,useway across the Opoto'ru Ohannel. 

;, 

, . We understan~ that Miss Waring has ~pproached the Minister of 
" ' ~ransPQrt and that tte has given her everY:,.assista,nee possible. 

; Bopefullythe is~ues being considered can be resolved shortly 
1 and we expect to hear from you further on 'progress you make in 
. the New Year~ . 

'- .. 
\ ,. 

~ far ~s· any conflict on the question of the bridge' s',removal " ~­
i$ concerned (our letters of 1.9.77 and 20.9.77), none is certainly 

"i~tended. ~e Ministry appreciates th~t it lIlay be difficult to' 
, contact the people who originally built or rebuilt the bridge, 'and 
, our '.~omments were directed to emphasising that its removal, should 
,that',eventuality be necessary, would be at the expense otthOS8 _ 
laying claim to the faoility. You ~ow seem· to be saying that as 
the AC'Qess, Group is not 'responsible for the bridges .erection, you . 
cannot\be held responsible for its removal and accordingly you do 
not haVEl" any material .interest in the structure' s existence. 

\, , ' ,'. ':" ' 

While we do 'not wish in any way to make an issue' of the removal 
question, we 'should explain ·th8;t in handling applicatIons for 

-{-
licensing fQreshore structures, we do not differentiate ~etween I 
those, structpres for which licences are transferre4 b)( a proper form 

, . of assignment when property transactions ta.ke place .. and those 
structures illegally erected and used by a series of property owners 

,'over. a period ·~t time. . - _' ' _ ' 
.' ~ , 

,Nevertheless,- we are sure you'will agree that it'would not'be'helpful 
to_ dwell at length on the issue of the bridges removal~ as it is not 
one whiCh ~aterially assists you in solving your access problems aow. 

. ,r, -"', =:' DtSPATCHE.D . -Yours faithfully 

O .. J. Oonwav 
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'Opetoru Road Extensi 

" RAGLAN ' 
'. .-

'> Dear Sir 
\ 

BRIDGE WALKWAY AND OAUSEWAY 
, 

Re~~~p~. 
·-PfJ.\.Q)ui-v ~H~ r;. 

. . QftI\ (.1 19'1 . 

, \ ' . 
,. ! ~hank. you for your letter of 2 lfovember"19?? explaining, that. you 

'\ • \ _ > have 'approached your local Member of Parliament, Hiss H. Waring 
.~ \ and the Ombu~sman concerning your Access Group's use of the foot~ 

'\ ',bridge and c,useway across the Opoto'ru Ohannel. 

;, 

, . We understan~ that Miss Waring has ~pproached the Minister of 
" ' ~ransPQrt and that tte has given her everY:,.assista,nee possible. 

; Bopefullythe is~ues being considered can be resolved shortly 
1 and we expect to hear from you further on 'progress you make in 
. the New Year~ . 

'- .. 
\ ,. 

~ far ~s· any conflict on the question of the bridge' s',removal " ~­
i$ concerned (our letters of 1.9.77 and 20.9.77), none is certainly 

"i~tended. ~e Ministry appreciates th~t it lIlay be difficult to' 
, contact the people who originally built or rebuilt the bridge, 'and 
, our '.~omments were directed to emphasising that its removal, should 
,that',eventuality be necessary, would be at the expense otthOS8 _ 
laying claim to the faoility. You ~ow seem· to be saying that as 
the AC'Qess, Group is not 'responsible for the bridges .erection, you . 
cannot\be held responsible for its removal and accordingly you do 
not haVEl" any material .interest in the structure' s existence. 

\, , ' ,'. ':" ' 

While we do 'not wish in any way to make an issue' of the removal 
question, we 'should explain ·th8;t in handling applicatIons for 

-{-
licensing fQreshore structures, we do not differentiate ~etween I 
those, structpres for which licences are transferre4 b)( a proper form 

, . of assignment when property transactions ta.ke place .. and those 
structures illegally erected and used by a series of property owners 

,'over. a period ·~t time. . - _' ' _ ' 
.' ~ , 

,Nevertheless,- we are sure you'will agree that it'would not'be'helpful 
to_ dwell at length on the issue of the bridges removal~ as it is not 
one whiCh ~aterially assists you in solving your access problems aow. 

. ,r, -"', =:' DtSPATCHE.D . -Yours faithfully 

O .. J. Oonwav 
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Hon. C.C.A. McLachlan, 
Minister of Marine, 
PARLIAMENT HOUSE. 

Dear Mr. McLachlan, 

Parliament House, 
lJellington 

28 October 1977 

re: The Rangitahi Access Group 

Thank you for your letter of October 18 
setting out your Department's position on the 
Rangitahi Access. 

I am interested in your obsecvation regardibg 
the paper road. I have sighted the maps of this 
paper road, and should. like the comments of your 
officials on the matter beoause it is not and never 
was a complete paper road. A clear break appears on 
the map in the road. In that case it seems to me that 
original subdivision was allowed uith no apparent legal 
access. I would be interested in your further remarks. 

Yours sincerely, 

/J . 
J 

Marilyn lJ~9_M.P. 

/Pi«LA--
! 
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Marilyn lJ~9_M.P. 
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~ini'stry of. 'Transport . . - .. -
(2) 2 . November i977-

It in.ay be of interest' that the Raglan' CQunty Council has ',:: not advised us that ,they~are 'not prepared to take any action ·with your department over the causeway. . 

. ' I '~~t'e t~o'co~flict~ng '~tateJJJents4"in your letter ,1/9/77, ,ou :state the bri.dge .could. be removed at the exp~nse of tl}e 'people constructing it. . . ': . ".,',' 

;'In your l~tte't 20/9/77· you: r'erer; to' the 'bridge being: remoyed at'" ' II your" expense. '- '. " : 

I would be'pleased if'you could advise which 'statement i~, correct. ' 

':r wou,ld presume you~, le'f;.ter of 1/9/7.7 is correct but this produces pro~lems with deaths and' sales' by persons overseas now. . . ..... 
. Thank, you, once' agai'fi for b~aring with us',' and will forward' # copies of YOlir' letters .. 20/9/77 and 28/10/77, and our reply to the ?~budsman and Miss .~aring." ,~ > < ',' '.. .' ' , . 

,'- . 
. ~ours faithfully 

:RANGITAflI 'ACCESS: GROUP ~ • "t ' 
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M'N'STER(!;~.F TR' "('''!lIlT-, 

~"7 OCT1977 
REel:.. 

Parliament House,~~====~~~= 

Minister of Transport, 
PARLIAMENT HOUSE 

Dear Mr. McLachlan, 

Wellington 

6 October 1977 

The Rangitahi Access Group 

I have been approached by the abovenamed 
Group who, for a number of years now, have had 
protracted negotiations regarding an access to the 
Opotoru Road Extension. 

The Group are left with no legal access contrary 
to the Counties Amendment Act 1961 and are forced to 
use an illegal access way across the sa1f-constructed 
I 

causeway and bridge. I understand that the local 
authorities have been most unhelpful in the matter though 
it does seem to me from a preliminary investigation and 
since they must have approved the subdivision with illegal 
access in the first place it may well be up to them to find 
some solution. 

I should be very pleased in the meantime if you could 
prepare a short position paper for me on the request made 
by the Marine division of the Ministry of Transport to take 
out a permit and comply with requirements for an access. 
I understand that the matter has also been placed in the 
hands of the Ombudsman so that some solution might be met. 

Any comments you have in this regard would be helpful. 

SECRETARY FOR TRANSPORl Yours sincerely, 

• 
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7 SEP'1917 ',: 
, H.O .. MINISTRY 

• OF TRANSPOaT 
, No.',' (9, 

, " '. 

Minist'ry 0 , ransport 
',Priyat~ Bag,,:' ',:, 
WELLINGTON' '" " . .- " :. (, 

" ',' 

, ' 

.- ' 

,,', Seaford: Lodge, 
, " :, Opotoru Road Ext., 

. ,: :': ;: 'R:AGLAN .- " ':, , , 

,'-'" .':" ,": ,:6 'September' 1977" ~ 
, ." .' .... .' . " ..' '. ~ .' 

,:'r ,.', 

. :. 
',/ , 

',,-," .... " ' . ' .. ~ , 

. . '" 

",\' . , : :. :~. . .- . - , 

" '. 

. ..... 

"Dear $ir ~ ,t • 

.... , 

.. -:' . " 

.- BRIDGEWALKWA1:AND"'tAuS'EWAY ',' . ' '\,' ' .. '. 
L " • ,." 

Ref~ ,.'54/1/51 " , , 

Thank you "f.or' you'r' lette~ 1/9i77 recei~ed todaY.. "As ,et 

have not been advis'ed by" the Raglan ,County','Council,'thatthey 

have' withdraWll fr<m. this matter.',' ,,-\', ' ," 
' .. ~ , 

, '. ..~ " ,:.., . , . ,-: 

we 

," We did receiv~ a lett~r dated,'24/8/77 ~hich referred to 

ou~ letter wh,ere,by ,we" ~tated we ,~ould' not agree, to the 'c,onditions' " 

" ,th~'y set '- whiC?h were i,dep~ic,~l wj,.tb th~);e issue~, 'by r<?ur depart;. 

mente ,', Our legal ac~ess request was h'owever referre,d'"to, and " 

their reply was as, fo~lows. ,,', ,,: . , ' ::,: ' 

"As .it appears' that agr~emeri.t" cartn~t, be reac::h~d"on"thiB" 

subject, it ~as' r~solve'd that Council is~ J;):~t pr~pared 't~ pro-

ceed ~:any further: with the legalisation of acc~ss. '! : ,,', ' 

" ' '.' 
, .' 

,", ., 

, This: as ':you 'will, appre~iate has nothin'g' ,to d'o: wi tn the , ' 

causeway or ,~esi(fe.nts wher'e' iegalisat~on or" :ifccess is ~': req~ire~' 

,men t by law., "", ,', , ' ' , ", '; 

• " ' " • • -" • I: " • ':. 
• 

'. • ,,~ • • '. 
.~ 

, ,:'While' we'-:apprec'iat'e 'your' anx'iety:' we' t:rust yo'u aiso 'appreci~ : ' 

a,te" ours ,i,n that, th'r~ugh~ the Ragla~ ',couQty: Council an~ '"s~ve,l!al ' 

Gov~r~en t Departments we are placed" in;. thE!' position of having" 

had 'ott' legal 'acce$s' tak'e,n away' under",t~e Pti~lic Wor~s Act and . 

's~bsequ,ently, sold~",when 
a Goverriment'"s<?,heme did not ,proceed. " 

"We ha~e'at ~h~s moment a le,tter,: b,~'i~g typed to' Mis, M. W~ring 

our local" M.P.' and a draft copy of a', submission t()' the 'ombudsman 

prepared for issue afteJ:! »~ss""'Waring has 'been, seen~ , ' ' , 

• .. ..' 
• • 

, ~ ~', • 
<~.' 

.. ~With, the', causeway ,'remov~,d" we would hav~, no access ,to 'our,' " 

proparties'as,water access, i's not' appl~cable to us un«er the, ' 

Counties Alne.q.dmant' Act 196 t. : The' terms stipulated in' your 'letter.-

" : of 27/4/77 make it financially, impo$sib'le for',u.s to accept .. '" " , " 

.. : .. . ... :; , ,. . " 
., ." . "'., 

~ " . 

',- " 

)0' , . " .. 

, , 

. . ,',' - . . Y9q.rs (aithfully <,-

, RANGITA,HI' ACCESS GROUP, 

. ,:',', ':',.',.-, ,,~/ 

.' , ":.- ',';"., ",' ," : ::'~:",," >t ~~r' 
-,' ..', 'Secretary., 

, " CFB: AJS' ' , ' " , .. ' 
. :. 
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RAGLAN COUNTY COUNCIL 

Our Reference ..... . M 1/2 

If colling, please ask for 

Mr Brownlee 

24 August 1977 

TELEPHONE 8633 

ADDRESS ALL 

CORRESPONDENCE TO 

THE COUNTY CLERK 

P.O. BOX 1 
NGARUAWAHIA 

The Secretary for Transpor. ~ 

QEctvEO Ministry of Transport , 
Private Bag, 
\lELL INGTON 1. 

Dear Sir, 

Rangitaha Access Group -

2 6 AUG 1'1/1 
H.C., MINISTRY 

\ OF TRANSPORT 

'~.',. NO.~ 

Bri~y ~d Causeway. 

In reply to your 54/1/51 of 28 July 1977 I advise that 

Council did meet with the access group and under took to 

uplift the permit for the Bridge and Causeway but 

required the group to be responsible for maintenance, 

upgrading and replacement costs as necessary. 

Mr Baker has advised Council by letter dated 29 July 

1977 that his group will not accept these proposals 

and Council has therefore resolved to take no further 

action in the matter. 

Yours faithfully, 

.G. Brownlee, 
County Clerk. 
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54/1/51 

25 August 1977 

'I'h .... County Clerk 
Raglan County Council 
P . O. Box 1 
UGAHUA1'! AUlA 

Dear Sir 

BRIIG·UP / 

RANGITAHI ACCESS GROUP - BRIOOr:: , WAI.K\'IAY AND CAUSEWAY 

\e refer to our letter of 28 July 1977. 

We would appreciate an urgent reply to that letter. At the 
t':l e 'i~ en ::r Bake:..'" ........... ote to us a<lvisix g you:." Counc'l 
had becomQ in'"rolved -0 "~re alreacly concerfled at the 
long drawn out delay this matter ~lad been subjected to. 
'7e welcomed you:, i.. vol vement ··i th the thought t.hat this 
'ould allo'~ a speedy resolution to the problem and hope 

that this prov\;st;o be the case . 

YOU.f'S faithfull 
/' 

(~ 

P . J. -·kKinlay 
for Secretary for ~ransport 
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(unsigned) .trom HI" D.T. Harrison •. No doubt this, bridge ms __ ed . prior ' 

: to' Mr Harrison' s buyirlg his 'land, aiso the area is only tidal tor a 
shOrt period :ot the tidal cyc!'e and:would allow very iimited acCQss. 
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1135 Heaphy Terrace, 
•. ~iltOn.. 

30 June 1977 • 

. , 

Regional Secretary for Transport, 
Ministry of Transport, 
AUCKLAND.· 

Ref 54/19/27 - RANUITAHI ACCESS GROUP ~RIDGE AND CAUSK~AY. 

As it appears that no visable action is being taken to raise this 
bridge, would you please arrange forewith to have a section 0; the 
said bridge removed to give access to the inner basin. 

Youra faithfully, 
D. T. Harrison. 
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54/1/51 

22 June 1977 

1-1r C.F. Baker 
Secretary 
R~~gitahi Access ;lore p 
Seaf'ord Lodge 
Opoturu Road Exte ion 
RAGLA1'i 

-
Dear Sir 

i.3 JUN1977 
t ~ 

by .. ~.: .. ~ ......... ~/ 
• 

I aclmowledge your l~tter of 30 May and apolrbgise ,~or',the delay 
in replying to your letter • 

-. ". 
t· .. : 

It is noted that you mention in your letter that this Ministry 
has been aware of this problem for many years. This is only 
partially correct. Our .. ', office first became aware of the 
probIem when the Department of Education purchased the 'land 
in about 1968. Consideration was given to a Ministry of Works " 
proposal :for a" new causeway and bridge by this of:fice in -1969.- ~" "­
However the scheme was later dropped along with the plans to _ .'"; ,­
construct a Child Wel:fare Training Centre. The problem did· . ::, ' , 

. not c~e t<' our r..,tice ~ ~::l= "': ~_'!1.f;!~ 197'5 when this, -:: :fficE' ~'9.~ 
~~: ' in:formed that the land was being used by a number 0"1 people 
.... who 41 turn were, with their invitees, using the old structures 

known ~ Yeemans Access. ',' , -,:' . 

In:reply to your question regarding the rental fees and their 
calculation. Our Minister on 24 June 1976, authorised the 
most recent scale or fees from which the proposed annual rental 
for these structures was calculated.·. For private structures . 
for which no income is derived, the rental is calculated on 
the basis of area of Crown Land occupied. The mqximum rental 
charge is $150 and is made for all licences of P2ivate structures 
occupying an area of Crown Land in exc~ss of 84m (over ~OO sq.:tt). 
In this case the area occupied would be in excess of 84m • 

Secondly the reason an annual inspection and report by a 
qualified person is required, is that our Technical Advisers 
considered that the saiety of the users is of considerable 
importance and 'the ligh,t timbered deck, make it suitable only 
for small loads. Similarly we are concerned that the same 
conditio~ applies to the causeway~as any deterioration in this 
structure could also be a hazard to users. Wit~out the qualifi­
cations and experience of an engineer it would be extremely 
doubtful if the members of your group ,\,lOuld' appreciate any 
structural dificiencies and therefore would not be able to assess, 

or carry °MDqUi-3e'( T)T/i ~proIe_ss~onal manner
o 

__ _ 
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2. 

Our basis for this requirement is that it becomes a "condition" 
of YOUl' licence to occupy Crown Land and one that this Qffice 
and its advisers consider necessary • 

I hope that these facts. answer yoUr questions satisfactorily and . 
will await further advice of your intentions in this matter, 

'presumably after the meeting you mention in your letter has 
been held. 

Yours faithfully 

~ ,- -. "':, '-. : 

I. • " 
.,' • ~!~. 

O.J. Conway '...... ~- , 

for Secretary for Transport 

Regional Se~Letary 
AUCKLAND JJ. 

Attention: Regional Marine Officer 

Copy for your information. Your ref. 54/19/27. 

. ~ . . " 
. for Secretary for Transport 

cr; , 
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l 23 JUN\977 

by .... J?.: .. a:1 .. ~~, .. 
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RAGLAN COUNTY COUNCIL 

M 1/2 0 Our Reference ................. :l..~ ....................................... . 

If calling, please ask for 

..... ~ .... ~~.~ ................... . 

Your Ret. 54/1/51 

9 Hay 1977 

The Secretary tor Transport, 
Ministry ot Transport, 
Private Bag, 
WELLING'IDN 1. 

Dear Sir, 

Opotoru Channel. 

TELEPHONE 8 6 3 3 

ADDRIES. ALL 
CORRESPONDENCE TO 

THE COUNTY CLERK 

P.O. BOX 1 
NGARUAWAHIA 

I have to advise that clearances on the two existing bridges on the Opotoru 
Channel are: 

(1) Walnui Road bridge 1.9 m at H.V.O.S.T. 

(2) IOpua Domain tootbridge 2.5m at H.V.O.S.T. 

We have no record ot the M.D. number ot the Vainui Road bridge, which was 
built in 1955 (our DrawingsNo. 2052 are dated August 1953). 

'!he IOpua bridge carries a plate inscribed tiM 11548", believed to be the M.D. 
number, '!'his bridge was built in 1964-65. 

OUr current District Planning Scheme does not provide tor any subdivision other 
than the eight sections currently existing which are zoned Residential. 

Yours faithfully, 

R. G. Brownlee, 
County Clerk. 

RBMIAB 
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54/1/51 

OJC:MJG 

27 April 1977 

Mr C.F. Baker 
Secretary 

J Rangitahi Access Group 
Seaford Lodge 
Opoturu Road ~~en810n 
RAGLAN 

Dear Sir, 

BRIDGE, WALKMAY AND CAUSE\-lAY 

Our Auckland office has now referred the comments of our technical 
advisers relating to the above works. 

While we appreciate the access problems which you and six other 
property owners have we are also concerned about approving the present 
works which we must regard as "new work ll . 

Therefore we must consider whether these structures will materially 
affect navigation or not be in the interest of the public. 

Your plans do not show the clearance between the bottom of the bridge 
soffit and the high vater, ordinary spring tides and it is difficult to 
consider therefore how greatly navigation is affected. 

We are also concerned about the structural capacity of the bridge 
proper . This links up with both the access footbridge and the solid fill 
causeway, the latter obviously being used at lower tides for vehicles to 
cross the bridge. 

It has therefore been decided that to further consider these facilities 
for approval we will need the following from you and the other property 
owners: 

1. The measurement between the bottom of the bridge soffit and 
high water ordinary spring tides. 

2. (a) Agreement that: t he licence will initially only be for a 
period of two years and at an annual rental (review~ble 
as 1s usual wit our licences) of $150 a year (i.e. about 
$21 for each of seven property owners) 

(b) That no additional property owners vill be added to any 
licence and any changes to present ownership would need 
to be closely examined to ensure the usage factors of 
the bridge etc are not unduly altered. 
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2. 

(c) That if the bridge is determined as likely to restrict 
~ navigational needs which might arise in future it 
will either be removed or raised to an appropriate height. 

(d) You provide a statement from a practising engineer as to 
the present load bearing capacity of the bridge; that 
notice boards advising of the load restrictions be placed 
at both ends of the bridge and be kept clean and readable 
and that an annual inspection and report as to the 
satisfactory condition of all structures for their 
individual purposes be given by a practising engineer 
by the Rangitahi Access Group. 

3. An understanding that: in terms of the licence, and in 
accordance with the Foreshore Licence Regulations 1960, the 
liceneees must adequately maintain the bridge, walkway and 
causeway. (Copy of the regulations is enclosed.) 

I would be grateful if you could consider these matters, which are of 
concern to this office, in order that we can come to some decision. 

Encl 

j
R.M.O. 
AUCKLAND 

I 
I 

Yours faithfully, 

(O.J. Conway) 
for Secretary for Transport 

DISPATCHED 

For your information. Yo-r 54/19/57 refers. 

(O.J. Convay) 
for Secretary 

• 
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J Tee County Clerk 
Raglan County Council 
Box 1 
llGARUWAHIA 

Dear Sir. 

OJCa·1JG 

o~ ref. 54/1/51 
Your ref. Ml/2 

27 April 1977 

RAl'iGITAHI ACCESS GROUP: OPOTORU CHANNEL 

We have been asked to consider plans for approval (Harbours Act 1950) 
in respect of a road causeway, bridge and valkv&y access at the above 
location. (Mr C.F. Baker and 6 others.) 

While we are prepared to favourably consider the proposal, which is 
in effect an existing situation without approval of plans or a licence to 
occupy Crown land we will be seeking acceptance of certain conditions from 
the applicants. 

However we are concerned about future land development either in the 
area where the applicants reside or further up into the estuary. 

We are concerned that development could be such as to place high usage 
on the existing structures and or developments up the estuary where property 
owners would be looking for water access out through the Opoturu river. 
Therefore I would be obliged to receive the following information: 

1. The clearances between tbe sill of the bridge (Wainui Road) and 
footbridge by the Kopua camping ground and high water ordinary 
spring tides . I would also be gr&teful. to have the M.D. plan 
number given for these two bridges as I C&nOot loc&te them in 
my file records of approved structures. 

2. Advice as to whether your District Scheme provides for any 
subdivision in or around the area we are interested in. 

Yours fsfthf'ully, 

(O.J. Conway) 
for Secretary for Transport 

D!S?AT~H::;) 

JR.M.O. 
AUCKLAND 

For your information. Your f i le is 54/19/57. • •••••••••••••• 0 

(O . J. Conway) 
for Secretary for Transport 

J Tee County Clerk 
Raglan County Council 
Box 1 
llGARUWAHIA 

Dear Sir. 

OJCa·1JG 

o~ ref. 54/1/51 
Your ref. Ml/2 

27 April 1977 

RAl'iGITAHI ACCESS GROUP: OPOTORU CHANNEL 

We have been asked to consider plans for approval (Harbours Act 1950) 
in respect of a road causeway, bridge and valkv&y access at the above 
location. (Mr C.F. Baker and 6 others.) 

While we are prepared to favourably consider the proposal, which is 
in effect an existing situation without approval of plans or a licence to 
occupy Crown land we will be seeking acceptance of certain conditions from 
the applicants. 

However we are concerned about future land development either in the 
area where the applicants reside or further up into the estuary. 

We are concerned that development could be such as to place high usage 
on the existing structures and or developments up the estuary where property 
owners would be looking for water access out through the Opoturu river. 
Therefore I would be obliged to receive the following information: 

1. The clearances between tbe sill of the bridge (Wainui Road) and 
footbridge by the Kopua camping ground and high water ordinary 
spring tides . I would also be gr&teful. to have the M.D. plan 
number given for these two bridges as I C&nOot loc&te them in 
my file records of approved structures. 

2. Advice as to whether your District Scheme provides for any 
subdivision in or around the area we are interested in. 

Yours fsfthf'ully, 

(O.J. Conway) 
for Secretary for Transport 

D!S?AT~H::;) 

JR.M.O. 
AUCKLAND 

For your information. Your f i le is 54/19/57. • •••••••••••••• 0 

(O . J. Conway) 
for Secretary for Transport 



(0.) 
(b) 

(c) 

. (d) 
{e) 
(r) 
(g) 

(h). 
(i) 
(j) 

(k) 

1"l.l.C 

f 
Dcci5ion Sheet : llarboum Act 1950 

Umno of o.~plic;)nt: ~~. ~ . 

'!iLhtiO:l : C)'O\m/EndoHr:1cnt,1S.1 65 &:4.~~ ~ ~ 
~ ./. 

Purro:::c for \:hich fcreGhore ~tc. required: /~~-'t-77/ ~ ~~ . . 
Plnn nt:r.:bcr H.D.I & 7-'7 . . . 
Report fro::1 I·~:tdn(! En!,:inccr is unnec~4ry/OK '~e folio 'I' I.~ I, 7 

~~~ ';;. 
Report from Tr.:mGport Div. iG unn~.YfV.l\. : see folio . 

unne~-4 .. ry 'OK •• ~ee folio. / ()! / /7 7 Report from !~~'..~ticQl ltd::i..£.££. is ~ ... u..... /' _ ~ 
. . ./ 7 

Al)provnla fron linl'bour Board. have been received/nrc unneces::w.ry : sec folio ____ _ 

• I.. 

In the case of tr~nsfer, transferer's and transferee's letters : sec folios -----
Transfer fee r~ceived Officia.l rcceipt ____________________ __ 

Rental p.3.id up to ____________________ _ 

RecOM~endation 

. /' ~;~/. #:J" r 
.~?~ ).~~-~ 

~'~/~ 

~~~c~~~ 
.r 4IC. Y~ --~/:~~e~·..:£~.:.~ 
~ •. , 01",0\ OI~"~ ~e.' l'\one. . 

... ~ Section 

pectien 1 G!e 

. .,~r~ ~ ~~; .~. /~ 
Signature. '. Date . -: .:. ' .. ' 
~_~~ L/,h;JJ 

/ . 

.Approved D~tc 

) 

Permi t !rutaber ____ \....;··~..lIieotoCh __ ,_..I:OLlLi 'looIegOU.lco..;,,;RIO.,I..' ____ _ 

lle1'1 Pcrnit (in lieu (;.f PE::::.:'2it Eo. .cxnired) 
.----.....:.;.-...;.~..;.... 

Extension of femit._ 

Assign.!uent of Pern:' -I;/;.iccnce froD ____ _ 

Cancella.tion of Pcr=it ------
.. _-------.--

1 •.. ' 

Account~ Sectio~ Action: ·7 2. . Account for rc

7
ntL fce/tranGfer fcc prepar)d. 

Account No. _~_________________ Initials: ~ Date: ----.------ ----------
~;--------------------------------~~----------------------

Rccord~; Actj on.~/ . / 
Tran~3fcr :lOt:d: Initial/so __ ' ____ Date: ____ _ 

Harbours Section ~cti0n: 

1. District perr.1it li8t note<l ____ _ ~. Site plan (if any) r.otcd ______ . 

2. Number plute ordered 6. Powor line fiJ e 5'f/O/?!, )Ir.{.cd 

Plan ec letter dcsfnt.ched 7. Hinutinc a.ction A/C's/Recordc taken 

4. Nuutic,ll require completion date 8. BrinG Hr' 
(Check nIl. action CO!::1)17:-tc.:u) 

Initials: 

(0.) 
(b) 

(c) 

. (d) 
{e) 
(r) 
(g) 

(h). 
(i) 
(j) 

(k) 

1"l.l.C 

f 
Dcci5ion Sheet : llarboum Act 1950 

Umno of o.~plic;)nt: ~~. ~ . 

'!iLhtiO:l : C)'O\m/EndoHr:1cnt,1S.1 65 &:4.~~ ~ ~ 
~ ./. 

Purro:::c for \:hich fcreGhore ~tc. required: /~~-'t-77/ ~ ~~ . . 
Plnn nt:r.:bcr H.D.I & 7-'7 . . . 
Report fro::1 I·~:tdn(! En!,:inccr is unnec~4ry/OK '~e folio 'I' I.~ I, 7 

~~~ ';;. 
Report from Tr.:mGport Div. iG unn~.YfV.l\. : see folio . 

unne~-4 .. ry 'OK •• ~ee folio. / ()! / /7 7 Report from !~~'..~ticQl ltd::i..£.££. is ~ ... u..... /' _ ~ 
. . ./ 7 

Al)provnla fron linl'bour Board. have been received/nrc unneces::w.ry : sec folio ____ _ 

• I.. 

In the case of tr~nsfer, transferer's and transferee's letters : sec folios -----
Transfer fee r~ceived Officia.l rcceipt ____________________ __ 

Rental p.3.id up to ____________________ _ 

RecOM~endation 

. /' ~;~/. #:J" r 
.~?~ ).~~-~ 

~'~/~ 

~~~c~~~ 
.r 4IC. Y~ --~/:~~e~·..:£~.:.~ 
~ •. , 01",0\ OI~"~ ~e.' l'\one. . 

... ~ Section 

pectien 1 G!e 

. .,~r~ ~ ~~; .~. /~ 
Signature. '. Date . -: .:. ' .. ' 
~_~~ L/,h;JJ 

/ . 

.Approved D~tc 

) 

Permi t !rutaber ____ \....;··~..lIieotoCh __ ,_..I:OLlLi 'looIegOU.lco..;,,;RIO.,I..' ____ _ 

lle1'1 Pcrnit (in lieu (;.f PE::::.:'2it Eo. .cxnired) 
.----.....:.;.-...;.~..;.... 

Extension of femit._ 

Assign.!uent of Pern:' -I;/;.iccnce froD ____ _ 

Cancella.tion of Pcr=it ------
.. _-------.--

1 •.. ' 

Account~ Sectio~ Action: ·7 2. . Account for rc

7
ntL fce/tranGfer fcc prepar)d. 

Account No. _~_________________ Initials: ~ Date: ----.------ ----------
~;--------------------------------~~----------------------

Rccord~; Actj on.~/ . / 
Tran~3fcr :lOt:d: Initial/so __ ' ____ Date: ____ _ 

Harbours Section ~cti0n: 

1. District perr.1it li8t note<l ____ _ ~. Site plan (if any) r.otcd ______ . 

2. Number plute ordered 6. Powor line fiJ e 5'f/O/?!, )Ir.{.cd 

Plan ec letter dcsfnt.ched 7. Hinutinc a.ction A/C's/Recordc taken 

4. Nuutic,ll require completion date 8. BrinG Hr' 
(Check nIl. action CO!::1)17:-tc.:u) 

Initials: 



Licensing Thelma Lewis Giles, Leslie Giles, Anne Robertson 

Small, Herbert Edward Garth Small, Agnes Janet Stoddart, 

Ian Gordon Stoddart, Beverley Ann Warniord, Dennis Squibb, 

Fredrick Baker, Miriam Strawbridge, Alfred Hoult Strawbridge, 
r 

Esme Joan Carroll, acting as the Rangitahi Access Group to 

occupy sites for a Foot Bridge and Causeway across the Opoturu 

River, Raglan Harbour. 

PURSUANT to section 162 of the Harbours Act 1950, I, OWEN JOHN 

CONWAY of the Ministry of Transport, in exercise of powers 

delegated by the Minister of Transport, hereby license and permit 

Thelma Lewis Giles, Leslie Giles, Anne Robertson Small, Herbert 

Edward Garth Small, Agnes Janet Stoddart, Ian Gordon Stoddart, 

Beverley Ann Warnford, Dennis Squibb, Carl Fredrick Baker, 

Miriam Strawbpidge, Alfred Houl t Strawbridge, Esme Joan 

Carroll, acting as the Rangitahi Access Group, (hereinafter 

called the licensees, which term shall include their administra-

tors, executors or aSSigns, unless the context requires a 

different construction) to use and occupy a part of the bed 

of the Opoturu River, Raglan Harbour as sho~ on plan marked 

MD.(N)297 and deposited in the office of the Ministry of 

Transport at Auckland, for the purpose of maintaining thereon 

a foot bridge and causeway as shown on the said plan, such 

licence to be held and enjoyed by the licensees upon and subject 

to the conditions set forth in the schedule hereto. 
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Esme Joan Carroll, acting as the Rangitahi Access Group to 

occupy sites for a Foot Bridge and Causeway across the Opoturu 

River, Raglan Harbour. 

PURSUANT to section 162 of the Harbours Act 1950, I, OWEN JOHN 

CONWAY of the Ministry of Transport, in exercise of powers 

delegated by the Minister of Transport, hereby license and permit 

Thelma Lewis Giles, Leslie Giles, Anne Robertson Small, Herbert 

Edward Garth Small, Agnes Janet Stoddart, Ian Gordon Stoddart, 

Beverley Ann Warnford, Dennis Squibb, Carl Fredrick Baker, 

Miriam Strawbpidge, Alfred Houl t Strawbridge, Esme Joan 

Carroll, acting as the Rangitahi Access Group, (hereinafter 

called the licensees, which term shall include their administra-

tors, executors or aSSigns, unless the context requires a 

different construction) to use and occupy a part of the bed 

of the Opoturu River, Raglan Harbour as sho~ on plan marked 

MD.(N)297 and deposited in the office of the Ministry of 

Transport at Auckland, for the purpose of maintaining thereon 

a foot bridge and causeway as shown on the said plan, such 

licence to be held and enjoyed by the licensees upon and subject 

to the conditions set forth in the schedule hereto. 



SCHEDULE 

Conditions 

(1) This licence is subject to the Foreshore Licence 

Regulations 1960 and the provisions of those 

regulations shall, so far as applicable, apply hereto. 

(2) The term of the licence shall be 5 years from the 

1st day of April 1977. 

(3) The premium payable by the Licensees shall be fifteen 

dollars ($15) and the annual sum so payable by the 

licensees shall be one hundred and fifty dollars 

($150) provided always that the Minister may review 

the annual sum payable at the end of the first year 

or any subsequent year of the said term. 

(4) A report by a qualified engineer to be supplied 

annually, to the Ministry of Transport, on the 

condition of the structure. 

(5) A suitable weight restriction notice be erected at 

both ends of the structure stating "For Pedestrian 

Traffic Only". 

Dated at Wellington this day of 1977. 
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($150) provided always that the Minister may review 

the annual sum payable at the end of the first year 

or any subsequent year of the said term. 

(4) A report by a qualified engineer to be supplied 

annually, to the Ministry of Transport, on the 

condition of the structure. 

(5) A suitable weight restriction notice be erected at 

both ends of the structure stating "For Pedestrian 

Traffic Only". 

Dated at Wellington this day of 1977. 



MOT5 

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT I~ 
I 

/~ 
~-r..L 

54/19/27 
Our Ref.: ............. 5.4/1"75"1" .................. . 
Your Ref.: ................................................. . 

ANDUM 

TO ....... ~~.~.~ ... 9.~.~.~.?~ ... ~.~~~~.~~ ....... ~ ...... (Y) From ....... ~.~~~.~.~ .. .9.f..:f!9.~ ... 4~9JE~.~~ .................. . 
........... ~~~.~: .... ~.~.~.:'.g.(~~~.~J........................................... Date: ........... .!. ... ~!.~.~ ... ~ .. Q7.7. .............................................. . 

Subject: ........... ~~~~~.~~~ ... ~.?~~.~.~ ... ~!.?~p. ... : ... ~!.~.~.~.~ ... ~ ... q~~~.~.!!~;r. ... : ... 9:P.9.~.~~ ... ~Jy..~!. ..................... . 

are: 

Your memorandum of 19.1.77 refers. 

The persons whose names are to appear on the licence 

Mrs Thelma Lewis GILES 
Mr Leslie GILES 

Mrs Anne Robertson SMALL 
Mr Herbert Edward Garth SMALL 

Mrs Agnes Janet STODDART 
Mr Ian Gordon STODDART 

Mrs Beverley Ann WARNFORD 

~~s SQUIBB 
~Fredrick BAKER 

Mrs Miriam STRAWBRIDGE 
Mr Alfred Hoult STRAWBRIDGE 

Mrs Esme Joan CARROLL 

) 
) 

) 
) 

River Road 
Huntly 

45 Araura Terrace 
Hamilton 

All 
opoturu Road Extn 
Raglan 

39 Te Anau Place 
Hamilton 

D. Greig ~ 
for Regional Secretary 

370400-200.000111173CTK 
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MINUTE SHEET 
D m . 1"1 0 j" - 1""1 S j;) 

a~~ ~ epart ent. n .... ~ .~ ;;nn~;nn_ .. n 
A File NO.nnn.VV . -.- n_ 
~~ Date: nnt?-I'./ ?? nn 
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~'LeG;' .~,,1.a.-tC..L« .... / 
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, ) 
) , 1)5 Heaphy Terrace, 
"'~=i&IILTON. 

1 9 July f 976. 

, ,ftl Iq/:J. 7 

Northern Regional Office, 
Private Bag, 
AUCKLAND 1. 

Dear Sir, 

RANGITAHI ,ACCE'SS GROUP BRIOOE AND CAUSE\'/AY. 

Thank you for your letter dated 9 :July 19-76,' hO".'1ever as you say 
no firm plans have been received, I am led to believe that perhaps 
the request is being ignored by the owners of the bridge in question. -

Could you tell me Vihat time limit you usually set for the completion 
of such requests. Could you also advise me Who 1,liould be considered 
the owners os such a structure as this. If' you "could aavise me 
on these two points, I would be grater~. 

Yours faithfully, 

7J::/4~ 
D. T. Harrison. 

~J' 
. .~ 

- ._-'-_.-.--'-'.-'_ .. -.-- \.""" ."".- -
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) , 1)5 Heaphy Terrace, 
"'~=i&IILTON. 

1 9 July f 976. 

, ,ftl Iq/:J. 7 
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Thank you for your letter dated 9 :July 19-76,' hO".'1ever as you say 
no firm plans have been received, I am led to believe that perhaps 
the request is being ignored by the owners of the bridge in question. -

Could you tell me Vihat time limit you usually set for the completion 
of such requests. Could you also advise me Who 1,liould be considered 
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on these two points, I would be grater~. 

Yours faithfully, 

7J::/4~ 
D. T. Harrison. 
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Telephone: 
31-656 

Hr D. ~ison, ' 
1135 Heaphy Terrace, 
lIA:.JILTChlf • 

Dear Sir, 

DJG:EY­

~4/19/21 
Northern Regional Office, 
Private Bl.g, 
AUCICWID 1 

9 J:uly 1976 

RAHOITAHI ACCESS GROUP BRIWE MID CAUSEWAt: 

Thank you for your letter of 28 June 1916 and "lould 
advise to date, this office is not aH'a.re of o.n::.! proposal 
to raise the cause,.,ay or exiGting bridf.;~. Correspondence 
wi th the property mmers and the R~lan County Council 
haG been undertaken but to date no f~ pl~s for 
consideration h~ve been received. \O;'hen suito.b1e plans 
are received, th~so \1i11 be referred to our technic::t1 
advisors and to the 1t::tslan H3.I'bour Boa.rd, the l::ttter 
h~ving the responsibility of the preservation of safe 
navigation within the harbour and who will no doubt give 
reference to the access needs of resident~ in the area 
who use this water-way. 

Yours faithrul~, 

(D.J. Greie) 
for Regional Secretary 
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are received, th~so \1i11 be referred to our technic::t1 
advisors and to the 1t::tslan H3.I'bour Boa.rd, the l::ttter 
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who use this water-way. 

Yours faithrul~, 

(D.J. Greie) 
for Regional Secretary 
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1135 Heaphy Terrace, 
HAMILTON. 

28 June 1 97~. 

Regional Secretary ~or Transport, 
Ministry of Transport, 
AUCKLAND. 

Attention Ur. Greig: 

ACCESS TO 'NAT"ER'NAY SERVING No. ,,14 KARIOI ST. , RAGLAN. 
, 

Further to my letter of 4 August 1975 could you please infonn • 
me of the position in respect of l~aising the .wallcway. You 
will appreciate that I should like to use this part of the 
Harbour this coming surrmer and as there are not many months to 
this season,I am getting anxious. 

Yours fait~ully, 

W~ 
D. H arri son. 
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1135 Heaphy Terrace, 
HAMILTON. 

28 June 1 97~. 

Regional Secretary ~or Transport, 
Ministry of Transport, 
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ACCESS TO 'NAT"ER'NAY SERVING No. ,,14 KARIOI ST. , RAGLAN. 
, 

Further to my letter of 4 August 1975 could you please infonn • 
me of the position in respect of l~aising the .wallcway. You 
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Harbour this coming surrmer and as there are not many months to 
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__ L (( ~_""_'''''_.I_''''_~",--___ /1.I.;..1 _~ __ _ 

PUHSUANT to section 162 ~6!'l/{ of the Harbours Act 1950, I a.,ven 

John Conway of the Hinistry of Transport, in exerci se of powers delegated 

by the rllinister of Transport , hereby license and permit 

17~t{ f?A tote I ,,q IJ I rl ce/~t GKo~ 

(her~:i.nafter called the licensee , which term shall i nclude his 

admini strators, e~<ecutors or assigns, unless the context require s a 

oi fferent construction ) to usc and occupy ,Nil. ~ 1£ .') 

'" /J ~'3() u,( 

35 shown on plan marked N.D{1'Ij :t..?.., and deposited in the offi ce of 

the Hinistry of Transport at Auckland, for the purpose of main:aining 

as shovm on the said plan, such 

licence ·to be held ()ild enjoyed by the licensee upon and subject to t he 

terms and conditions !:>et forth in the schedule h2reto . 

SCHEDULE 

Conditions 

(I.) This liconce is subject to the Foreshore Licence R€9Ulations 

1960 and the provisions of thos e regulations shall., so /far as 

applicable, apply hereto. I 

(2) The term o f ',:he Ii cence shall be years from tho 

1st day of 19 

The prc:nium payable b~' the licensee shall be dollars 

($ ) "ad til.; armuaJ. s'Jm so p,lyable by the li cenree 511,)11 be 

dollars ($ ); provided always that the 
1.4) I~ Ifl!',;}. 'av .Q cp(/~( ,~tti~ ~"'c.l ,(,_;( "a I v, I 

~H:i.ni !:It-:r may reviev( the annual slim p u.yable ''It the end of the fiT5t 

year or any subsaquent year of the said t eIm . 

Dated at Wellinoton this 19 

fo1;.' Sec:l.'o-Lary for T7'c\rl::>pcrt 

1'-0 <r/./, S Jl'11 "'1/ f,r.,. ~ 0...) n" C.;)N'~, 1"', "'" L i7-t 

~-J Sv l;-;~ IJ<.t1 d'(fi 't elo."! an 
I~ ;- tJ I~ 

... 17l t n .. 
S'.,:I\". ,...~ 
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Our Ref: 

Your Ref: 

Ministry of Works 
and Development 

t 

P.W. 150C (Rev. 517 4) 46484C- 100,OOO/ 5174 CTK 
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Inquiries to: 

/ 9 ? 
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Dear Sir, 

Reference: •• o ••• • ••••••••••••• 

Your ref:.oo ••••••••••••••••• o 

Ministry of Transport, 
Marine Division, 
hi va te Bag, 
AUCKLAND • 

Date: ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

• 0 •• • "0 • 0 0 0 " 0 ••• 0 • 0 • 0 ••••• 0 •• 0 •••••••• , • • ••• 0 •• If •••••••• 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • •• • • •• • •• • 
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Receipt of your •••• • •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• for your proposed 
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• is aolcnO'Wledged. 

Technical reports are now 'being obtained on the proposal, these ma;y take 
sane little time to prepare t but as soon as a de~ision has been reached, you 
will be advised by my Head Office, Wellington. 

Yours faithfully, 

(D. Greig) 
, 

for Regional Seoretary for Transport 

District Commissioner of Works, 
Ministry of Works and Development, 

Copy for your information and act i on. 

Would you please make a report on the proposed •••••• ~ ......... in terms 
of the Harbours Act 1950, to the Commissioner of Works, Wel1in I 

1 • 
2. 
• 

The following papers are enclosed:-

•••. .• ". ........• 0 .....•••..•. .. .•.•• .,. 0 .. 0 ..•...••••••• . ..... -_._L/ -~-.... / . .7 .7 .. , 
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"'fa.-4( 

(D. Greig) 
for Regional Secretary for Transport 

~ HEAD OFFICE 
Attent~-a : S.E.O. (harbours) .. ./ , ktV'- _/ .;.- ~~ /r/_<-/ 

. ~ _~ '7 .x.~l'r'7 '>G ~ :/",. 

Cop ~or/y-o~ infO~n ~~on. Eny osed are:-

1. ••• • 0 • • • •••• • ••• 'I'" ....... } •• 0/1 ~ · • . · · . · .. · .•. · · .. · . · 
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.. ; , tilt . APPLICATION FOR LICENCE TO OCCUpy LAND BELOW HIGH-vlATER MARK 
OF THE SEA OR LAKE BED OR RIVER BED UND"SR THE HARBOURS ACT 1950 ------.--------------------------------------------------------

I hereby apply for the issue of a licence or permit to occupy 
a site as below. e~A'~ . r.. 41'~.;I<' £~ , 

·~~~~it· 
, . ~~g./~ ~d/"~ ~~d/., Name of appll.cant .............................................. II 

(IN BLOCK LETTERS) (surname). (christian names) 
1 • 

. • ~~~..P .400ig:& I7~J ~~~. ~~..t.~ 2. Address.7.": .................................................... . 

Telephone Number,:' ...• !:f~.7.: ... ~ 

3.· Purpose site required for (i.e. jetty~ boatshed, slipway, etc.): 

4. 

5. 

,:('~/P~ ~ ~~ 
Is proposed structure for (i) private use or (ii) commercial use 
(see paragraph (a) of notes on the back of this form). Cross 
out one not wanted. 

.{{i} 
Date at which structure will be completed:.~~~.~~ 
N.B. It is an offence under the Harbours Act 1950 to conooence 
the building of a structur~ before. approval has been given. 

, 
l 

Lo l 't f '+ ~~~.cJ'~ £~'r.' ca ~ y 0 sl. .... e: •..••.• e" •. r~~ ............. ,,~ ••..••.•..••.•• c..... ~-

7. . Name of harbour bqard controlling the area (if any): ~~~.r. .... 

8. Is the land immediately to the rear of the site applied for 
(see paragraph (b) of notes). 
(i) A ~d? •••••••••••••••••••• ., ••••••••••• ~ •••••••• 
(ii) 
(iii) 
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• ••••• ~~~ ••• ~~ ~ff..P.> • ••• ~'1~o/{~;<;1( .. ~ ................... . 
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--... ~ 

Plan in duplicate of struc:ture and 
Plans in duplicate of locality and 
One Lands and Survey map as listed in 
paragraphs (b) and (e) of notes and 

ci) ~§4r';::::;~ (iv) Cons~nts o~ harbour boa!'d. 'Or of adjacent O\ffiCrS 
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(a) 

2. 

NOTES --
, ' 

.. ' , ...... , , 
Private use is where a structure is to be used solely for the 
private use of the person applying for the permit. If for • 
yacht or boat club or commercial fishermen the struct~re woulu ~ 
be for commercial use. 

(b) If the la.nd immediately landward of highwater mark of the sea :: , 
or edge of the lake or river is not owned by the applicant, 
the follo\,ling consents in writing to the proposed use of the 
site should accompany the application. If the consents are 
not obtainable the comments in writing of the landowners 
immediately lanrn~ards or authorities are required, or if the ~' 
lando~~er refuses to comment, advice that co~ments are un-
obtainable are required. The consents of occupiers or , 
authorities on either side of the proposed site are not required. 
(i) If the si'te abuts a public road, the consent 01' comments 

of the 10c31 authority. 
(ii) If the stte abuts a public reserve, the consent or' co'rrirrleiitB 

of the body administering the reserve; (e.g. Local 
Authori ty, Commissioner' of Crown Lands, or Domain Board, 
etc.) , 

(iii) If the site ab.uts privately owned land, the consent or 
comments of the o'\'mer. 

(iv) If the site abuts a public road or road reserve and the 
land on the opposite side is not owned by the applicant, 
tho consent or comments of that lando\'mer. 

(c) Block and section numbers and, name of owner of private land 
may be obtained if necessary by reference to the local office 
of the Department of Lands and Survey. 

(d) Thi~ form of application must be accompanied by a plan of the 
struoture ann a plan of tbe locality, a,nd map. 
(i) 

(ii) 

Plans ill'duplicate and to scale of structure on good 
quality paper measuring at least 12" x 8" (larger size 
preferred) showing measurements, q,etails of construction 

.. 'and"mate1"iaJ::s' u'Sed".' -Water-level's' a:t~ 6.1YPl:'oximate---high 'find ',-. 
10\,/, ordinary spring tides must be shown. 

Sketch plan in duplicate of l08ality on good quality 
paper measuring at least 12:1 x 8" (larger size preferred) 
showing structure site clearly fixed in relation to some 
defilli te permanent mark. IVIeasureme'nts to be in feet. 
Neighbouring boatsheds and other structures are to be 
shown with their owners name. Most structures display a 
number plate; these numbers should also be shown. Show 
adjacent public road or public rese~le strip, and section 
and block numbers of private land immediately landwards 
of the 'site. 

{iii) Lands and Survey map of area with site marked clearly 
and neatly thereon. Map may be obtained from local 
office of the Department of Lands 'and Survey. 

I • 

(e) When the site i~ vested in a local body, this form is not used 
and application is not made to the Ministry of Transport but to 
the local body ~~ich will itself seek the approval of the Minister 
of Transport, but the written consent of the Harbour Board to 
the granting of the application should accompany it. 
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MOT5 

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT 

Our Ref.: .......... 5.4/l9/?7 ....................... . 

/
. i\\~ 

to' Your Ref.: ........ 5./,./l/.S.l ........................ .. 
INTERNAL MEMORANDUM 

To ......... H ... O.................................................................................. From .......... ~;t;D.m .. Q";t;g.¥;~ ...• OO.WND ........................ .. 

............. AIT~.t .. §.~~!".9.!.{@.~~1.............................................. Date: ..................... ?7. ... 9.g.~o.~.:r. .. 19.76 ..................................... . 

Subject: ............................ ft.Al{GI1.MJ.I .. A.C.C.;Il:.S.S .. GRO.UP. ... ; ... );l.JUOO~ .. & .. CAlTS.tWAl .. ::o: .. RA.GW .. l;WlOOlJR ............................ .. 

Your memorandum of 21.10.76 refe~s. 

The plans presented some time ago were not suitable and a further 
visit to Mr Baker, who acts for the group, was made on 6.10.76. Prior 
to the visit specimen plans showing the details required were prepared as 
a guide in drawing up final plans. A diary is held for 8.11.76 by which 
time it could be plans will be available. 

(D. Greig) 
for Regional Secretary 

\ , 
\ 

.1_0 j. ..... J .... j::.O .... 

; I. ',-I-'S' M __ ...... -,t ................ - ,_ 

371MOO-200,OOOIlln3CTK 
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, . ..... '. "-' .' 
, , . FUrther' '0 P1'~ious C01'l'espondence regarding the ,.., 

, ; . 
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" \ ..... 
suPP11' ot ~table 'plus tor the abovG:'a..truotures, as it 
DOlI some time since m;t tirst request and to--avoid the , /" ,J , .' 
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; , 

~: .-

'" -~. 

, ' . . 
, :. ,~ 

. Jl~ed tor tJ1J7 action P\U'suant to 1J1e Uarbour's'Ac" 1950,' 
woUld 70U ,please, give earlT' attenti~n to the suppq ~t 
amended. "lans to allow this matter be given considera.t~o.n 
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MOT5 

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT (5' 

Our Ref.: .~ ................. . 
. 54/1/51 Your Ref ................................................... . 

,9-> I 
To ..... SA.D .. P.F.FIQt; ...................................................... ,~.~......... F rom ............. BE.GIONAL .. OF.F.lCE., .. AUCKLAHD. ..................... . 

.......... ,A::r.tD.'lIPN1 .. .sAE.-.O .•.. lfARBQURS................................ Date: ............ 3.1 .. ~ ... 1.976 ...................................................... . 

Subject: ....... lWJ.GIl'AHI .. ,AC.ClS.s .. G.RQlT.P. •.. BRlOOE. .. ABD .. OAUSEWAI* ... OFCY.roRU .. BnE.R., .. RAGLAH . .HA.RBOUR. .............. . 

Please £ind enclosed a photo copy of the reply by the Raglan County Council to 
your letter of 14.5.76. You will note that Council has reiterated it is unable to see 
its way clear to accept control of the bridge and causeway and has no funds available 
for the maintenance of such structures. 

Also received, dated 27.5.76, is a copy of a plan of the bridge and causeway. 
This plan does not appear structurally sufficient and shows very little detail of 
the causeway and further more detailed plans will be requested. 

(D. Greig) 
for Regional Secretary 
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RAGLAN . COUNTY COUNCIL 
,e"CURK COUNTY OI'l"'CE • PHONE 88aa 

COUNTY CLERK (RES.) 80&1 

ENGINEER (RES.) 8718 

N. R. TYLER. a.cOM., ".c .... , A.C.I.s. 

COUNTY ENGINEER 

R. B. MURRAY. B.E., hI.I.C.E., M.H.Z.I.E. 

REF'. 
M 1/2 

The Regional Secretary, 
. Ministry of Transport, 

Private ~ag, 
AUCKLAND. 

Dear Sir, 

25 May 1976 

RANGITAHI ACCESS GROUP - BP~DGE AND CAUSEWAY 

P.O. BOX 1 . 

NGARUAWAHIA 

In reply to your 54;f14/28 of 14 May 1976 regarding the bridge 
and causeway across the Opotoru Channel, I have to advise that my Cov~cil 
has not been responsible for the erection of this structure and is not 
prepared to assume contr~l of same as it has no funds for the maintenance 
of such a bridge and causeway. 

Being in the inner harbour, the control of this waterway is vested 
in the Raglan Harbour Board, the members of the Ra9lan County Council being 
also the me.1\bers of the Harbour Board.. The Ccuncil, as the Harbour Board, 
has never give~ permission for this work to be carried out and cannot be 

'held responsible for same. The old footbridge across the channel has 
been there probably for the.past 50 years and it is not knovln how long 
it is since the causeway and bridge was constructed. The 'Nhole proposal. 
was apparently carried out by a small group of section owners on the 
southern side of the estuary who have no other access to ~aglan Township 
except by crossing these mudflats. 

At one time th~re was legal access to these sections from the . 
south although it was completely impracticable and nc road had ever been 
formed but when the Crown tc."ok over the peninsular for a welfare farm for 
boys, it closed the roaG.s \oIhich lead to the south so that in actual fact, 
there is no legal access from these sections to the south. i; As you are 
aware, the Government abanaoned the welfare farm scheme and disposed of 
~he farm to an adjoining owner. . / 

I wish to reiterate that Council is Unable to see ~ts way clear 
to accept control of the bridge and causeway as it has no'funds available 
to maintain such structures. 

"/0 
O~M'. 

q .. J-S 
NRT:MP 

• 

N .R. Tylel', 
County Clerk. 
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MOT5 

:3 I I Our Ref.: .. ~4t.t~:21- ....................... .. 

Your Ref.: .. 54/1/51 ............................... . 

HEAD OFFICE REGIONAL OFFICE, AUCKLAND To.................................................................................................. From ............................................................................................. . 

ATTENTION: S.E.O. HARBOURS 20 May 1976 
...................................................................................................... Date: ............................................................................................ . 

. RANGITAHI ACCESS ROUTE, BRIDGE AND CAUSEWAY, RAGLAN HARBOUR 
Subject: ................................................................................................................................................................................................... . 

Your minuted memorandum of 14.5.76 to the County Clerk, Raglan County Council refers. 
The bridge and causeway at one end are opposite the end of Opoturu Road and join the land 
at the other side opposite what is probably a private access road which serves residents 
of the area. There is apparently no foreshore reserve and how a subdivision of this land 
was allowed which has no public access was a matter which was raised at the meeting with 
the residents on 16.12.75. No doubt the best solution to this matter will be that of 
the Local Authority assuming responsibility for both structures although this has been 
declined by the Raglan County Council. 

To date I have not received any reply to my letter of 15.3.76, a copy of which was 
minuted to your office with your file reference 54/1/51 and the matter has been held on 
diary for the 21st of this month. The Council's letter of 28.4.76 could be a result of 
my request fo~ a letter of comment from the Raglan County Council to accompany the 
plans when ·supplied. 

A further request will now be made to the Group regarding plans of the structures. 

(D. Greig) 
for Regional Secretary 

65637 B-200,000f7/75CTK 
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The COUD Y Clerk, 
Raglan County Council, 
'n.O. Box 1, 

.U A UIIA. 

Dear Sir, 

54/1/51 

14 May 1976 

111(2 

han you for your lett r dated 28 ril 1976. 

ectioD 176 of the Harbours Act 19:50 
tructure y b erect d on, in, 0 r, throu 

1 nd or tid 1 at s witho t fir t obtainin 
t inist.r 0'£ J.ransl'o.l-t. 

irie th t no 
or oro s ti 1 

tn anction 0 

The xistin' bridge y (~eo an's Access) haa 
not been e nctinned and. my R gion 1 arin Offic r Cit uc ,land, 
to ho [ co Y oC yo r letter ia bein e t, has ped the 

fin i t[!hi J cc ss Grou to Bab it ".1 ns of th se illeg 1 
structures for a"proval pursa nt to section 178 (b) of the 
Harbours ct 1950. -roYided the structur s meet the r uire-
ents 0 y technical advis rs an tae 'PI n are apfroved, 

t truct re ill na.v to be lice! sed n the a Ian 
County Co~ncil oul s em to b the a ro ri te thority to 
exerci cOltrolo t e bridg and c sa aye . e r your ble 
cOfllmenta of the Council 0 Id be sought before any licence 
was issued Y l· dnistry in re ect of tructures sited on 
tidil 1 nd within Ie 1 n County. 

I 
art of 
r llt of 

x ct 10c tio of tl e tructure 
within t e er of the Council's 
ct to its Bylnw ~o. 3. 

he p oviaion of cc s ro de or resident ot t ~ r 
do not concern the rine Divi ioo ot this inistry. houl 
t e exioti ceesa w,y not meet e r ai nta of y teca-
1e dvis rs it will h. e to be: eith r ap-gr ded and llcena d, 
r mov d fro the for shore ~ n bed of th c ann 1, and th 

site r o"r d to i n turnl ~tat • 

;M 0 
~o & 76 

,; 
J\ 

.Jy/~ 15/~! 1& 
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- 2 -

ould you lease re~8 any future corr POD enne con-
e rning this :matter to t.e ional cretary. dinitryof 

r sport. Privel.te Ba£h I ucklnnd ~o ho . copy of t lis letter 
is being f orwarded. 

The Regional Secretary, 
Ministry of Transport, 
Private Bag, 
AUCKLAND. 

AT1ENTION: Regional Marine Officer, 

Yo r faithfully, 

~ . 

( ", 'vhyborn) 
tor Director 

Your minuted memorandum 54/19/27 of 15 March 1976 refers. 

Copy for your information together with a copy of the 
letter under reply. 

Would you please advise whether the terminals of the 
structures abut reserves or private land. 

(F. \~yborn) 
.for Director 

l-) , S · l!~ 
M 

30 & 7b 
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RAGLAN Cou OUNCIL 
c .... Y CLERK COUNTY OFFICE .. PHONE 8633 

COUNTY CLERK (RES.) 80151 

ENGINEER (RES.) 8716 
N. R. TYLER. B.COM ., A.C.A .. A .C.I.S. 

COUNTY ENGINEER 

R. B . MURRAY. B.E., M.I.C.E .. M.N.Z . . E. 

R EF . . __ 
M 1/2 

The Director, 
Marine Division , 
Ministry of Transport , 
Private Bag , 
WELLINGTON . 

Dear Sir , 

/ 28 April 1976 

P.O. BOX 1 

NGAR U AWAHIA 

RANGITAHI ACCESS GROUP (YEOMAN1S ACCESS) 

A letter has been received from Mr . C.F . Baker, Secretary of 
the Rangitahi Access Group seeking my Council1s comments on a proposal 
by your Ministry to give consideration to the issue of a licence for 
a bridge and causeway across the Opotoru Channel at Raglan . 

I have been directed to advise that the Council cannot 
support and never has been able to support this proposal on account 
of the financial responsibility involved . 

There is a small subdivision on the Karioi Riding side of 
the Opotoru channel and the original access to that area 1tlaS by way 
of a legal but unformed road from the south. The owners of the land 
purchased their sections with the full knowledge that it had no access 
to Raglan town . This small group , however , have over the years , built 
a causeway and constructed a bridge which gives them access except at 
flood tide . 

On several occasions an approach was made to the Council to 
provide a proper road and bridge which would give access to the area 
at all states of the tide but this was rejected by the Council as 
financially impractical . On one occasion , the Council did make a 
grant of $250 to the group to assist them and it was made clear that 
this was to be a final contribution. 

Some years ago the area adjacent to this subdivision was purchased 
by the Crown for the establishment of a youth training school and at that 
time plans were actually drawn by the Ministry of Works for an access bridge . 
The project , however , was abandoned and the farm land sold to adjoining owners . 
While the Crown was the owner of that land it closed all internal roads on 
the property which denies legal access to these section owners to the south . 
Apparently they did not object to the closing of the road but in any event as 
the road was never formed and was over difficult country , it could not have 
been classed as practical access . 

In view of the above , Council cannot see its way clear to support 
the proposal nor is it prepared to assume liability for the causeway and bridge. 

~ yo:.:~ai ,Ull
y

, 
I? ~ 1'4 ~ V \ r ", .. 
30 ~ 7~ __ 

N . R. Tyler , 
NRT :MP III County Clerk . 
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, :> , In 'rti~ to JOlU" ,lett$;,:'~, 8~3~76 aDd 'GnOl.O~ed '~ppU,catlo~ torm, Please be ,', 
" advised that this H1D1st17 c:almot. give a deCision 111 tJ4s matter VAtU the plaDs 
, aDd papers listed Ol$' ~ torm '~supp;u.9d tor, CQulcie~t1~. .!hese are. '.' 

·1... Plaue'in, ~pU.cate 'of ~ :.biidge ~ cau8eV~. ' .,~, ;' ." :: ' ' 
~.. .. .. .: J .... , 

" .,' 2. DIlp11Cate location s~~s.. , , : ' 
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to the issue, of a licence bo~ the Baglu Coet1 C i ',' , , ", " 

',' 't ,- • 
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c. 'rE!yi}-'OKARY RESI.JE;j!S 

~r and Mrs rl Small. 

Nr and ~rs L Giles. 

Hrs Carroll. 

These kesidents are on the same basis as b. 
above and while [. rs Carroll has only recen tly purchased 
a section aud intends to build her plans are now in 
doubt. In the pI'esent circums,:ances should approval 
not be grant~d and sales were forced considerable 
financial loss could be expected to all parties. 

Finally we would like to submit that should the claim be 
disallowed: 

i. 

ii. 

iil. 

lv. 

.'/e would be left wi th no access, as the 
a~proval of th= subdivision by the lunds 
and Survey ~epartment and incorporated in the 
Raglan County Cou~cil area with raper Road 
access would hecome an isolated block of land 
through the closiW£ of the i'aper Road after 
the s~bdivision approval. 

'1'he four school children would not be able to 
attend the Raglan District Schbol could have 
to enter into Correspondence classes, (provid­
ing some way of gettin~: to Letter Box could be 
used). If sent to ~oarding School severe 
financial hardship would be experienced. 

Access for Fi~e ~nd ~edical reasons would be 
non-existent. 

employment possibilities wOllIn also be non­
existent. 

Tl'usti~g favourable approv~l be given in t:ds seemingly 
desperate situation. 

Yours faithfully 

. -y 
r JC\NGITAHI ACCESS GROUP. 

Secretar.l: Ct:' B.\KHR 

f!Lairman: 

. ' 

--", , 
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\vithout the Causeway. access the farming area 
of approximately 350 acre~s would not be a viable 
productive unit unless unlimited finance was avail­
able to form an Entry/Exit Ro~d to the farm. It is 
appreciated this is dcdu~tible as a Tax Concession 
as Developmental Bxpenrliture but the two way concern 
would he loso of profits for Tax purposes and loss 
of income for the Farmer. 

b. Permanent Residents. 

. . , 

l1r and Nrs I Stoddart and family. 

1o.:rs B \varnford and family. 

~rr C Bakel' • 

Nr i) Squibb. 

. . 

Each of the perManent residents purchased their 
properties in good faith understandin;; that the 
Cause~ay was an approved access way, this was more 
than considered correct in that negotiations in the 
past by prior Kesidents' with the kaglan County Council 
(acting as Harbour Board) had ended \'f'hen a 1 for 1 
subsidy 'to upgrade the Causeway being offered had not 
been accepted and the Raglan County Council had then 
made a final offer of ~250.00 of fill only·to upgrade 
the Opoto~u Road End. 

In that the Ragla,n County Council (as the Harbour 
Board) had entered int.o - considered - and supplied 
fill to every inten~ and purpose confirmed the accept­
ability of the cccess. 

I would stress at this point that althou~h the 
Paper Road through the farm had been talked about 
over the years it was not until after the visit of 
yourselves that we were really made aware that this 
no longer existed • 

. Obviously the Cro,.,u had closed and sold .the only 
legal access to the Residents. 

Without the Causeway the Residents would have no 
other access as it can not be construed in any way 
that acc~ss could be by water, as your own Photographs 
held clearly ~how that the e~tuary em:-:ties comple~ely 
except for two small channels created by stream water 
coming from the upper reaches •. 
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?-farine Division, 
Ministry of Transport, 
Northern Regional Office~ 
Private Bag, 
AUCKLAND 1. 

- ATTENTION MR D GREIG 

'SEAFORD LODGE' 
Opotoru Road Ext, 
RAGLAN. 

8 MARCH 1976. , 

BRIDGE AND CAUSRWAY, OPOTORU INLEr, }{AGLAN l(-\}{BOUR . 
Dear Sir, 

•. I enclose an application for a permit in respect of the 
existing Bridge and Causeway as discussed previously on behalf ~f 
the group known 'as RangitahiAccess G:oup. 

As further points probably need clarification'we make the 
following ,submission. 

. ~ . . 
1. As is understood there has been a Causeway in 

existence l~or approximately 100 years originally 
this was created with fascines and led to the 
farm prop~rty then known as 'Rangitahi'. Part 
of these fascines can still be seen. 

2. The Parties who own and occupy properties on the 
Point are shown in ~hree groups. 

'a. Owner and Occupier of Farmland. 

Mr and )lr8 Strawbridge. 

The farmland now operated by Nr and Mrs Strawbridge 
originally was part of three sep~rate farms. The 
last farm purchaserl and added to their existing 
holdings was sold to the Strawbridges by the Crown 
as' the land had previously been designated for a 
Detention Centre which did not come into existence. 
At the time of purchase t.he section owners had an 
access across the farm by way of a Paper Road but 
the Crown (in it's wisdom or not) closed the Pap~r 
Road and incorporated it (at a price) iu the farm 
area. The sale of the particular nlock made stress 
that there was a way out for the farm through 
another farm but this if it exists is almost an 
impossibility. 

. 

The farm is therefore reliant Uu the Causeway 
and more so HOW af3 1>11' Stl'awbridge has sold one of 
the or.gi,nal properties, and is ne~otiating selling 
the second of such as' hjs svns have now ceased to 
aasist him and the totril Farm prvpertj' is beyond 
Ids sin~le handed capabilities. " 
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f'.1r, 
6\.., hJ., 

,) if 

·LE HELD BY 

~ilt h," 
Tel~phone: 31-656 

DG/KS 

Northern Regional Office, 
Private Bag, 
AUCKLAND 1 

22 Janual')" 1976 

BRIDGE & CAUSEWAY, OPOTURU INLET, RAGLAN HARBOUR 

A copy of your letter to the Secretary, Marine Department, Ministry of Transport, 
lIellington, regarding the footbridge and causeway at the Opoturu Inlet has been referred 
to this office. 

A visit to this area was e on 16.12.75 and investigations to construction and 
o'Wllership of the structures vas made. It is understood that the owners of the 
propertie for which the above structures serve as access are Messrs Stravbridge, 
Squibb, Baker, ..,nell, Giles, Tarnford and Stoddard, of which residents l·!r Baker who 
resides at Senford Lodge acts as Secret ry for the re idents. 

Previous investigation'" into the construction of both the footbridge and ramp 
shows that no conoideration or approval vas given by the then tfarine Department to 
construction and that the Raglan County Council have no interest in the structures 
mld the matter of legalization devolves on the present owner~ of the adjacent land. 

Resulting from the meeting it \laS understood that the residents liould in the near 
future supply this Ministl'7 with "as built" plans of the structures or plans showing 
an upgraded cause"lay and bridge. At this point the matter reats and if plans are not 
received by the end of 14arch of this year further correspondence will be taken up 
through Mr Baker making enqui.l"Y regarding their decision 'Whether the pre ent structures 
are to be referred for consideration or upgraded. 

Yours faithfully, 

(D. Greig) 
for Regional Secretary for Transport 

HEAD OFFICE 
ATTENTION: S.E.O. HARBOURS 

t 
Your memorandum 54/1/51 CEO(M). Copy for your information. During our meeting 

with some of the residents on the site we were not aware of the interest of Mrs Carroll 
in this matter and it might be that although she is not a resident of the areas served 
by the bridge and causeway, she may own property adjacent the River above the existing 
structures. 

(D. Greig) ~ 
for Regional Se~au~t--,-..a..:~--, ,r 
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MOT5 

MINISTR 

Our Ref. : .. .. 54/19./27 ..... ...... .... .............. . 

Your Ref .: .. 54/1/51 ............................... . 
TERNAL MEMORANDUM 

0P 
To.1$.fl.P. .. 9"~.C.~..... ...... . ....... . .... . ...... ........................................ From ...... ~~l;qWA~ ... 9.:r.r.JQ¥.:., ... fl.:O:Q~p. ........... .... .. ........... . 

..... A~;I;~.: .... $.~~.,.Q., ... ~9:trn$........ .. . ... . ..................... Date : ..... .1.9 .. P.!'!~.~~J?~r .. J9?.5. ................................................. . 

Subject: ... AQ~~S ... ~R~~ ... 4NP ... C.~JJ~~1.., .. .Qr..9.~V ... :m~.r., ... Mq~ .. ~.9.1ffl. .......................................................... . 
Your memorandum of 10.11.75 refers. The area was visited on 16.12.75 and 

investigations into the construction and ownership of the bridge and causeway were 
made. 

The owners of the properties for which the above structures serve as access are 
Messrs Strawbridge, Squibb, Baker, Snell, Giles, Warnford and Stoddard, of which group 
Mr Baker, who resides at Seaford Lodge, Opoturu Road extension, Raglan, acts as Secretary 
for the residents. 

Previous to the sale of the property to Strawbridge there was a paper road which 
gave the property access to a County Road. During the time this land was in the 
ownership of the Department of Healt~the paper road was closed and added to the 
property by the Ministry of Works. The property was then assumed by Mr Strawbridge 
and at that time the only access was via the causeway which according to information 
has been in existence since the late 1800s at which time a settler resided on the 
property which was described as The Oaks. 

As you are aware from copies of correspondence previously relayed to your office 
the causeway has been subject to rebuilding to give longer access on the tidal cycle. 
The present bridge was rebuilt some two years ago on the site of the previous bridge. 
The constructor of whom was unknown but may have been the Ministry of Works. 

From the conversation with Messrs Squibb, Baker and Giles and from correspondence 
examined received by the residents from the Raglan County Council it appears the 
Council has no interest in the ownership of either the bridge or the causeway and 
application forms were left with the residents on the understanding that in the near 
future they would present this Ministry with plans of the structures in their present 
condition or plans showing an upgraded causeway and the bridge. These will be referred 
to your office in due course. 

The River at this point although having a fair volume of water is not navigable 
by any vessel larger than a dinghy as on the falling tide much of the area runs dry. 
It was also observed that on the falling tide there is at least a 10 knot current down 
what could be considered the main channel. This would make navigation difficult. 

It is understood that the owners of the property have been in correspondence with 
your office and the reply was sent by your office on 13.11.75 referring to file 54/1/51. 

/ No copy of this letter was received by this office. 

~ o~ ~/l\h) 
lo.)"Iil-\L\ ~t) (D. Greig) 

for Regional Secretary c. ~'1 

37Clo'OG - 200.000I11173CTK 
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> INTERNAL MEMORANDUM 

I+i-p 

MOT5 

Our Ref.: ...... .5.4/.1.9/2.7 .......................... . 

54/1/51 
Your Ref.: ................................................. . 

To . .HE.A.D .. OFF.ICE......... .................... ......... ........... ............ .......... F rom ...... .RE.GIONAL .. OFF.lQE~ .. AUCKLAND ............................ . 

...... A.TTEHTlON.: ... S .. E.O •.. HARBOURS................................... Date: ...... 1'J .. No.v.ember. .. 1915 ................................................. . 

Subject: .... AO.($S.a .. ll.RI~ .. J.ND. .. QA.~sw.AI,. .. 9.:r.QTITIW .. ~1'.,. .. M!JYM ... ~9Jffl .......................................................... . 

Your memorandum of 10.11.75 refers. To date owing to pressure of work in this 
office I have been unable to inspect this area again but will do so at the first 
opportunity and hopefully before the Christmas period. 

(D. Greig) 
for Regional Secretary 

370400-200.00GI11173CTIC 
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Subject: .... AO.($S.a .. ll.RI~ .. J.ND. .. QA.~sw.AI,. .. 9.:r.QTITIW .. ~1'.,. .. M!JYM ... ~9Jffl .......................................................... . 

Your memorandum of 10.11.75 refers. To date owing to pressure of work in this 
office I have been unable to inspect this area again but will do so at the first 
opportunity and hopefully before the Christmas period. 

(D. Greig) 
for Regional Secretary 

370400-200.00GI11173CTIC 



The Secretary, 
Marine Department, 
Ministry or Transport, 
Private Bag, 
WELLINGTON. 

Dear Sir, 

97A Poaka Ave, 
HAMILTON. 

13 November 1975 

I am writing on behalr or the owners and occupiers or 
sections situated across an existing causeway and bridge, being 
an extension or opot~ Road, Raglan Township. , , . , 

In February 1969, the Ministry or Works, on1behalr or 
the Department or Education, .made application to construct a new 
causeway ror the purpose or connecting the Proposed Child Welrare 
Training Centre with the Raglan County Roading System. The 
Marine Department replied on 14 August 1969, rile rer: M 54/1/51 
to the errect that there •. would appear to be no reason why the 
scheme should not be approved. However, the Training Centre 
development was not proceeded with and the land reverted to the 
Crown who subsequently disposed or it to Mr A. Strawbridge. 

In 1968 the paper road along the roreshore or the 
properties, and also the road passing through the centre or the 
development block and connecting with Te Hutewai Road were 
closed, and were not re-opened when the property was transrerred 
to Mr Strawbridge. Thus, the only access lert ror the owners or 
the sections on the peninsula, apart rrom by sea, is by way or 
the existing low-tide causeway and the adjacent rootbridge. The 
County, rightly or wrongly provided one load or rill and stated 
that this was their rinal contribution and the residents must 
hencerorth maintain the accessways. This we are prepared to do. \ 
No major construction is anticipated, only the addition or an 
extra culvert and the building up or the southern end or the 
causeway to the level or the remainder in order to make it at 
least passable ror the smaller cars which will be using it, and 
general maintenance work on the adjacent rootbridge. 

Could you please advise whether rormal application under 
the Harbours Act and the Public Works Act is necessary berore 
these improvements are undertaken, in view or the ract that this 
is only to be an upgrading or existing structures. 

Yours raithrully, 

/&.~.tJ; 
Ell. Carroll Mrs) 
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The' Regional Secretary" 
Hinist17 ot Transport • . :.' 
Private Bag,' AUCKLAND 
Attention • . D. Greig 

,,': 

AQOESS BRIDGE AND OAU8BVAY 

" , 

" " 54/1/51 

54/19/27 

.', ·BEAD ODlOE .. :', . . , 

:," 10 B~vember '1975 

• o~~u INLET, BA.GLAB BARBOUR 

J refer to your memorandUm.ot 19 September 1975. 

Vould you' please advise this ottice the current position concerning 
the access bridge and causewaY which were. shown in the photos forwarded 
with your memorandQ ot the 'above cla~e. -:. . , 

. ' :" 

, . . . .' .. 

. . 
, ' 

, ' . 

. -.. 

"'. 

. '.:: 

". 

" 

. T.E. Law : 
tor Director, H81'1)ll' Di .ision 

-,- , 

', . 

... .'. '. 
'. -

" 
.' 

The' Regional Secretary" 
Hinist17 ot Transport • . :.' 
Private Bag,' AUCKLAND 
Attention • . D. Greig 

,,': 

AQOESS BRIDGE AND OAU8BVAY 

" , 

" " 54/1/51 

54/19/27 

.', ·BEAD ODlOE .. :', . . , 

:," 10 B~vember '1975 

• o~~u INLET, BA.GLAB BARBOUR 

J refer to your memorandUm.ot 19 September 1975. 

Vould you' please advise this ottice the current position concerning 
the access bridge and causewaY which were. shown in the photos forwarded 
with your memorandQ ot the 'above cla~e. -:. . , 

. ' :" 

, . . . .' .. 

. . 
, ' 

, ' . 

. -.. 

"'. 

. '.:: 

". 

" 

. T.E. Law : 
tor Director, H81'1)ll' Di .ision 

-,- , 

', . 

... .'. '. 
'. -

" 
.' 



... 

'. ~/t/: I 

MOT5 

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT 

54/ 19/27 Our Ref. : ........ .. ............. .... .... .. ..... .. ..... .... .. . 

54/1/51 Your Ref. : .... .. ........ ..... .... .... ... .. ......... ....... . . 

HEAD OFFICE 
To ........ .......... ..... ... .. ... .. ......... ... .... .. ... .... ....... .... .... .. ........... .... .. .... . . 

REGIONAL OFFICE , AUCKLAND 
From .. ... .. .... ... .... ... ... ... .... ..... .... ...... ... ...... ........ ......... .. .... ... ..... .... .. . . 

ATTENTION: S.E.O . HARBOURS 19 September 1975 Date : .. ... .... ... .. .. ... .. .. .... ......... ... ...... .. .............. .... ..... .......... .... ... ..... . 

. ACCESS BRIDGE AND CAUSEWAY , OPOTURU INLET , RAGLAN HARBOUR 
Subject: .. ........... .. .... ..... .... ... ......... .. ..... ...... .. ... .... ... ........ .... ... .. .... .. .. .... .. ..... ..... .. .. .. .... ..... ..... ...... ... ..... ........ ... .. .... ...... ......... ........ ... ......... ... . 

Please refer to my memorandum of 22 . 8 . 75 . Enclosed please find photographs showing 
bridge and causeway structures at present subject to investigation. A search of our 
records show that these structures are situated on Crown land and further investigation 
regarding the ownership of the bridge structure and causeway will be undertaken at the 
first opportunity. 

(D . Greig) 
for Regional Secretary 

3704OG- 200,000111 173CTK 
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MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT 25AUGI975 
H.O .. MINISTRy 
OF TRANSPOI' 

1110. • 

MOT5 

. 54/19/27 Our Ref ..................................................... . 

. 54/1/51 Your Ref ................................................... . 

HEAD OFFICE 
To ................................................................................................. . 

REGIONAL OFFICE AUCKLAND 
From ............................................................................................. . 

ATTN: S.E.O. (Hbrs) 22 AUGUST, 1975 
Date: ............................................................................................ . 

'. ACCESS BRIDGE AND CAUSEWAY - OPOTURU INLET - RAGLAN HARBOUR Subject .................................................................................................................................................................................................... . 

Please refer to my minuted memorandum of 18/8/75 
to the County Clerk, Raglan County Council. 

Please find enclosed a photocopy of the reply received 
to my enquiry. It would appear that this causeway is that 
mentioned in the letter of the Secretary of Marine dated 
25/3/69 file 54/1/51. 

While it would appear that on my next visit to the area 
steps can be taken to allow consideration of the access 
bridge, which appears to have been rebuilt at a recent date, 
photographs of which will be referred to your Office when 
developed, the matter of the causeway will require further 
local enquiry, unless it was constructed by the Ministry of 
Works on behalf of the Department of Education prior to the 
sale to private persons who would now appear responsible 
for bridge and causeway. 

Please advise if there is any recent information on 
your file since 8/9/69. 

/~ncl. 
D. Greig 
for Regional Secretary 

37CMOO-200,OOOo'II173CTK 
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SECRF.T ARY , 

N. i<. TYLER. 
P.O. BOX I 

NGARU~.WP..HIA 
i:l .COM .• A.C.A., A.C.I.S. 

The Regior,al Secreta]::: £0:1.' 
Marine Division , 
M. i nistry of Transport, 
N~rthern Regional Of "ice , 
Private Bag , ~UCKL~m __ t. 

Dear 3ir ~ 

20 Augu.st 

Transport , 

ACCBSSB.'nI'GES AND CAUSEWAY - RAGLAN Hl-l.RBOUR 

In reply t yow' 54/19/27 of 18 August 197 5 regarding 7.he above , 
I have t o advise 't.t'!.;la: this cause",ay is locally knov/;'l as Yeoman's Access 
and has been in exisl:;:;r.'!.ce for Sf) long that its .' origin is nO"l· unknmm . 

Apparently, many years 2..g o a subdivision consisting of c. fe'h 
sections 'vas appro'ie:e by the LanJs & Survey Depart;nent who the n dealt 
with all scheme pl~.::n.s p on the Karioi Riding side of the estuary. The 
farm on the Kar:.o:' si.de was ovrned fOl' a l ong period of tirr.e by Olj,e 
Hr . Yeoman, hence the c<!useway beca,l1e knm'l11 as Yeoman's Access . I n 
'1962/63 Council , at f:hp. urgent request of l and O\-illers on the Karioi 
r-iding side , made a~?l.icat~~on for a reads votE: from the Government to 
put in a prope~.' ro::r.Q3..."1d bridge and in the road.s vote est imates for 
1963/64 an i tern '."as i!lcluded , name Yeoman! s Access Bridging 7 of £'j , 125 
on a -:: 1 basis t o co':".;:,ence this 'vlork . The Council \-/as unable to see 
its \Vay clear to 2\CCcl?t this rr.oney as the normal subsidy £01' backblocks 
access 1:12..S 3 : 1 and Gomcil \las not in a financial position to expend 
IT::) ~'1~y on a '1: 1 basis. The vote was , therefore , declined. The 'cotC31 
cost of tile '",ork was 1"-11.(;:11 estirnated at $26 , 000 (£ 1 3 , 000). 

In 1968 HI' ... Yeo:na:c. sold his farm to tne Child \'lelfa-r-e Divisio:1. 
of the Department Or &ucation and the Department proposed to e.stablish 
a chil d we l fare far::-. 'Dn th,,:. property. The l1 i n istT'y of Works 'vas 
cOITli[! issioned by the JL=.?aJ:· tment of Education to build a cause'Jay and 
bridge and );.Jlans Her.:: actua.lly prepared and r'eferred to thi.s office for 
comment by the the!! gari.ne Depa.l'tme'."lt before approval 'vias given unde r 
Section 178 ( b ) of L.e Hal'boLU'S Act '1950 . Eventually the Department 
of Education abal;dOl:~=d the proposal and sold the property to private 
QI·mers \vho had access :to the south. 
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2. 

The cause~f has never been vnde r t he control of the Raglan County 

Council but in '1971 "'i:h e ratep ayers acros s the Crnahi~la Creek petitioned the 

Council for assista :::e tovlards the ccst of :i..:nproving ~he access. The 

Council made a cont.r' :'!Y.1.tion of $250 tm>!ards the cost of raising the first 

section i,.7ith the proviso that this was to be a final contribution from the 

:Raglan Cmn1.ty Counc il. The causeway is therefore looked upon as a private 

one and is maintairll;d by the sectiDn mmers on the Karioi Riding shore . 

On r:me ooccsion t he Engineer was requested to report on this 

cause,,,e.y and his re 1>01 t is a~ follows : 

li The exi s ting access .from the end of Smith Street is by means 

of a fOO1::.lay construc:ted above high 'vater r.:a;:'k and built of 

extremely light planking on ManLLl(a piles. The structure is 

in such a state that vere it the responsibility of the Raglan 

County Co .u:cil to maintain, I would r ecommend its immediate 

d2moliti!J~ .• 

Vehicle o'ccess is by means of a causeway v!hich is covered at 

the top tali of the tide.. Tilere is a bridge '-"hich appears to 

be reas cJ.·.2.bly adequate fot' light traffic and approximately 50 

yards of L~igh level causeivay. The total length fr om bank to 

l)an.1c is 2'.P?roximately 200 yards." 

Nej.ther t he Harbour Boara. nor the Council can assume any responsibility 

fo:c thi s structure and it is not knmm :i.f authority was ever given by the then 

Narine Department ..tv ... · its original construction. 

1 enclos e a copy of a ~_etter from the Ea.rine Department dated 25 

March 1969 Vlhich l ·e.£'er s to a bridge which the Hinistry of \\Torks proposed to 

build £'01' the Dep3.;·t::.:.en t of Education and also a copy of a p lan of the area 

sl:'.m.Jing the c.pproxir.!~Te positiorl of the causeway. 

A ll=:tter has a1s,-, been received from a Raglan resident which will 

be placed t efore ti".e Ib.rbour 30ard at its meeting on 25 August 1975 relating 

to this str ucture <J.:ld in all prooability , the ,vriter is the same perscn vlho 

'wrote to your office. 

NRT:HP 

Encl : 

I 

! 

Yours faithfully , 

(1, ,/ 
/~IUE: 

. ...-- I 

N.R.. Tyl~r , 

Se(7::"~.ill"J.: • 
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NRT:HP 

Encl : 

I 

! 

Yours faithfully , 

(1, ,/ 
/~IUE: 

. ...-- I 

N.R.. Tyl~r , 

Se(7::"~.ill"J.: • 



Telephone : 31 -656 

Dear Sir, 

DG/KS 

Northern Regional Office , 
Private Bag, 
AUCKLAND 1 

18 August 1975 

ACCESS BRIDGES AND CAUSE V1AY, RAGW HARBOUR 

Resulting fro. a complaint of a resident at Raglan a site investi gation vas 
recently made and it va found that from the end of Opoturu Road across to a 
pro erty owned by a Mr Strawbridge and others, a bridge had been COllstructed along 
side which there is a cause way which is apparently submerged in 11art at high tide . 

Duri ng my visit it was noticed t hat there ar~ other access bridges in the 
Raglan Harbour and any informat i on you can advi se this office regarding t he persons 
responsible f or t hei r construction and t he construction of the cause way and any 
author ity obtained would be gratefully received by t his office . 

I t would appear that t he cOllp~inants fears were due to a local nuaour that 
the hei ght of t he cause way was t o be raised which would effectively block 
navigat i on into t he Creek. -

BRd G-UP 
'7 ~, .. ,_~/ .. ..fL./7 ....... 

" r? /?- ' 
~nit.iaI5: . / ....... . .. . 

Yours f~ithfully , 

(D . Greig) 
.--- ' for Regional Sec~tary for Transport 

HEAD OFFICE 
ATTENTION: S.E.O. HARBOURS 

Your file reference 54/1/51 may refer. Result ing from a complaint during a 
recent visit to Raglan Harbour area it was found that running across an arm of the 
Raglan Harbour there is a causeway which i s semi-submerged at high tide. Along 
side this cause way there is a foot bridge which connects Opoturu Road with a 
property owned by Mr Strawbridge and several others. 

It is noted that correspondence relating to the above file dated 25. 3 .69 and 
8.8.69 mentioned the construction of a cause way and i t would appear that this 
proposal was abandoned according to your advice of 8.9.69. 

The opportunity to enquire regarding several other foot bridges across Raglan 
Harbour has been taken at this time as it could be that these have been placed 
without consideration. 

You will be kept advised of developments in due course. 

(D. Greig) 
for Regi onal Secretary 
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The District Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P . O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

RPT:VMH 

M54/1/51 

8 September 1969 

MINISTRY OF WORKS - BRIDGE AND 
CAUSEWAY - OPOTORU RIVER, RAGLAN 

HARBOUR 

Further to my minuted memorandum of 
25 March 1969 the District Commissioner of 
orks, Hamilton has now advised that this 

scheme has been abandoned and that no further 
action is required . 

:lOCX 

10142 

R. N. KERR 
Secretary for Marine 

per: ~ 
(R . P . Taylor) 
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P.W . 1S0C 

(Rev. 3/ 67) 

Telephone: 65099 

The Secretary for 
T & G Buildings, 
Grey Street, 
WELLINGTON. 

MINISTRY OF WORKS 

Marine, 

I~ 
/ 

---R-C-· C-C-'-V-E-D--J:/ 
,J' 

/ PROPOSED BRIDGE AND CAUSEWAY 
/ OPOTORU RIVER , RAGLAN HARBOUR 

IN REPLY P!,.Ii.ASE QUOTE 

P.W. 36/3/1/10 ~ 

Jt:;e;:::~)¢: 

Private Bag 
HAMILTON 

27 August 1969 

Attention Mr R.P. Taylor 

Your memorandui M 54/1/51 of 14 August 1969 refers. 

Since sending you my memorandum of 20 February the Education Department 
has decided that it no longer wishes to proceed with the development of the 
Child Welfare Training Centre at Raglan. 

As a result we will not now be required to construct the access bridge 
and no further action is required on this project. 

R.E. Hermans 
District Commissioner of Works 

Per: 

(D.T. Umbers) 
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RFT : JM 

The District Commissioner of ~orks, 
Ministry of Vorks, 
Frivate Bag, 
HUlILTON . 

54/1/51 

14 August 1969 

PROPOSED BRIDG~ & CAU3E1VAY -
OFOTORU RIVER , RAGLAN HARBOUR 

Your memorandum P.W. 36/3/1/10 of 20 February 1969 enclosing 
plan H.R. 1436 refers. 

There does not appear to be any reason at present why this 
scheme should not be approved, either in principle or formally 
under section 178 of the Harbours Act 1950 (I notice that the 
plan is entitled "preliminary design") but the County Clerk of 
Raglan County Council, who is also Secretary of Raglan Harbour 
Board, ithin hose harbour limits the causeway will be, has 
advised that"a definite statement has been received from the 
Department of Lands and Survey that the property is now to be 
sold as is and no provision will therefore be made for upgradi 
of the causeway. II 

If this is sa it would appear that the scheme has been 
abandoned and that this department's approval will not therefor 
be required . 

If the scheme is to proceed however the Minister of Marine· 
consent will be required under section 29 of the Public or's 
Amendment Act 1948 for the taking of the h rbour bed to be COy r ( 
by the causeway and bridge, for roading purposes. 

In this case the correct procedure is to submit a 1 ge c­
plan in duplicate , to show the area to be taken for road col01 
prominently. The 'inister 's consent is then sought to the ak 
of the bed for roading and at a later date construction pI n iz 
duplicate are required for approval under the Harbours ct 1950 
bef. re the work commences. 

Please dvise if the scheme is to proceed and if so submit "" ~~,. 
for the Idniater's consent to proclaiming as road, or whether j t :' 8 
approval in principle which is required t this stage. 

R. N. KERR 
s ecrel tary for .. arine 
per: 

(R. P. aylor) 
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RAGLAN COUNTY COUNCIL 
7 

COUNTY CLERK 

N . R. TYLER, B .COM ., A.R.A.N.Z . , A.C.I.S. 

COUNTY ENG INEER 

R. B. MURRAY, a . E ., A . M ,l.e. E ., 

REF.... . I: . .1.!~. 

The Secretary for Marine , 
P . O. Box 10142, 
WELLINGTON . 

Dear Sir, 

COUNTY OFFfCE .. PHON E: 8633 

ENGINEER ( RES .) .. PHONE : 8716 

P .O . BOX 1 

NGARUAWAHIA 

. 30AP.~l~-:~ ., .ENT ,' 
-.J LtJ 

h 1 MAY 1969 ' 

Rt..:..CLI VL L) 

Proposed Bridge and Causeway 
Ministry of Works : Opotoru River : Raglan Harbour 

In reply to your M. 54/1/51 of 25 March 1969 
regarding a proposal by the Ministry of Works to 
construct a causeway and bridge on behalf of the 
Department of Education at Raglan, I have to 
advise that a definite statement has been received 
from the Department of Lands & Survey that the 
property is now to be sold as is and no prOVlSlon 
will therefore be made for upgrading of the 
causeway. 

In view of this my Council has no comments 
to make on the plan forwarded by your office but 
has expressed the opinion to the Department con­
cerned that consideration should be given to 
constructing the bridge and causeway as was 
originally envisaged by the Department of 
Education . 

NRT:MP 

yoursj( f· th lly, 

/ 11*' . 
- {; 

N. R. Tyler , 
County Clerk . 
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':- ~SlI/1/51 

25 March 1969 

The Seer t ry, 
R gl n Harbour Board. 
n.o. Box 1, 
NGARUAWAHIA 

Dear S1r, 

PRO OSSD !DaE D CAUSEWAY 
Mini try or Works - Opotoru River, Raglan 

Harbour 

A you r I th Ministry of Works intends to 
construct cau e y nd br1dge, on behalf of the Department 
ot Education, oroas the confluence of the 0 nuna Creek 
nd Opotoru R1ver in glan rbour. Th c us way nd 

brld w1ll provide ocean 1,;0 the department t property and 
o other pro ert1es on the pen1n u r. 

Enclosed 1 Mini try of Works plan HR1436 (sh et 1 ot 1) 
ahowins the proposed works nd 8 the rea is within your 
barbour limit and the foreshore on the western end of the 

u y is oontrolled by the Eo rd, tbe proposed 18 referred 
o you for your co nta, before this department's approval 

under etlon 118(0) of the Harbours Act 1950 is given. 

It i under tood that the C UH Y wl1l be t ken over 
by you in your role 8 Ra 1 n County Counail, tor future 

intenance. 

lniatr,r 01' Work. wl11 ked to d mol1eh the exiattnc 
ootbrldc. nd cau . . .. y 0 00. let10n or the new cau e 
nd bridge • 

Enol. 

~o . "" 6<\.. 

Yours r 1tbfully, 

R. N. KERR 
3ecretar.y for Marin 

~... ~~. \~l~ . 
T D \.. P .... : ~ . he 1str ict Officer, .. 
~GeP3rtment, 
-P-.O:-.f30x 1254 , () 

R. P. Taylor 
.- Copy for your infor mation . No previous correspondenc 
The D. C. W. Hamilton submitted the pre liminary plan 
H.R. 14) 6 direct to this office. R. N. KERR 

ecretary forMar~e 
Per : (R .P .Taylor) 

• • • 
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.R e v . 3/ 67) 

, 

MINISTRY OF WORKS 

Telephone : 65099 

The Secretary of Marine, 
Marine Department , 
P . O. Box 10142 , 
WELLINGTON. 

! 

-
r 

MARINE DEPARTMiNT 
H .O . " ECORd s 

21 fEB 1969 

RECEIVED 

IN REPLY PLEAS E QUOTE 

P . w. 36/3/1/10 

~9=R~ 

Private Bag, 

HAMILTON . 

20 February 1969 

CHILD WELFARE TRAINING CENTRE, RAGLAN 
PROPOSED BRIDGE AND CAUSEWAY 

This Department has been requested by the Department of Education 
to construct a new causeway and bridge connecting their training centre 
with the Raglan County roading system . 

The causeway will cross the estuary of Raglan Harbour into which 
the Omakina Creek drains. The accompanying plan H. R.1436 shows the 
location and the details of the proposed scheme . Also enclosed is 
design report for this proposal giving our assessment of flows under 
the proposed bridge . 

Would you please approve the construction of the bridge and 
causeway as indicated in the preliminary design plan . 

R. E . Hermans 
District Commissioner of Works 

Encl . Per: 

(D . T. Umbers) 

21 FEB ::-..-:: 

11 

o 
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P .W . I !, OC 

(Rev. 3/67) 

Telephone: 
59-033 

. . 

~ 41§ 
MINISTRY OF WORKS 

D REP 0 

IN REPLY PLEASE Quo:rE 

36/ /1 / 1 

P.O . BOX 1215 
IL ON 

11 ov ber 196 

The part ent ot duc tiOD have purcha ed a prop rty on a peninsula ot 
land in glan Harbour for use aa a child welfare training centre and require 
ace sa to the property acrosa a tidal creek. Access will be requir d at all 
states ot th tide and it will also be nee Beary to provide tor navig tion ot 
a 11 bo t into the upp r p rt ot the cr ek. e c useway will provide 
access to sev ral other properti 8 on the peninsula an it hould be construct­
ed to a standard uitable for the ounty to take it over and intain it. 

Acce 8 at the mo ent conuists ot a v ry lightly con truct d tootbridge in 
a dangerous condition which is only rar ly used but which can be used at all 
statea of the tide n a cau wyand improvia d brid e which is covered at 
h lf tide. It will then be nee. sary for thi c useway to r in in ua until 
the new facility i available. Accordin ly, it i propo d to build th n w 
causew y and bridge djacent to the existing causew y, th width generally to 
be aingle lane with on p sing-b y on the causeway 

On th causeway itself it h a been po ible to incorpor te 35 m.p.h. 
curv. with tr nsitions , the 1 ndin on th w. tern nd \ 280 toot r diua 
curve ~ uit the int rn 1 roading on th Child lfare property but thia 
could be i proved at any time it r quired. the vertic 1 ali na nt is tixed 
by the need tor acono y in the c usew y con truction coupled with n ces tty 
tor providin h ad roo for navi tion under the brid e d is a g curve 
throughout except where it join the exi ting ro d at the e stern en. The 

xi um radient i 1 in 10. 

the causeway will cut ott about 70 acre ot w ter at 
high tide. As the tid talla thi rea ot w ter will reduce rapidly nd the 
cre dries out at about quarter tide. ~he result obtained trom a tide at 
et u on the site gree suttici ntly accurately with th pr diction in the 

tide tables and calcul tions indic te that a imu dis char e of ab ut 1,500 
vu ecs can be xpected 88 the r ult of tid 1 flow at about three-qu rter t de. 
In a itio, there i a catchment are ot 760 acres above the creek. In a 
"ten 'Ye r" stor thia would produce n additional di charge ot bo t 400 cusecs 
but it ia not considered th t thi would add to the tlow under the bridge aa, 
presumably, th water level would back up equ 11y on each id ot the cause­
way 
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In a itio, there i a catchment are ot 760 acres above the creek. In a 
"ten 'Ye r" stor thia would produce n additional di charge ot bo t 400 cusecs 
but it ia not considered th t thi would add to the tlow under the bridge aa, 
presumably, th water level would back up equ 11y on each id ot the cause­
way 

• • • 
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FOUNDATIONS : 

Test bores h ve been taken along the length of the proposed causeway and 
indicate that andeaite rock can be expected at depths varying from three to eleven 
teet below the surface of the silt in all cases. The rock has been proved to • 
depth of 20 feet at the bridge site. 

P.ROPOSALS : 

Several achemes were invistigated and these were : 

1. Provision of a culvert or a series ot culverts 

2. One single simply supported span ~I IQ+ 

3. A multi span bridge 

Investigation of (1) indicated that a battery of twelve 5tt diameter culverts 
would be required or elee twin 10 x 10 box culverts. These would not provide sat­
isfactory clearance for navigation and in any case would be more expensive than 
the provision of a bridge. In order to keep stream velocity down to about 6 ft 
per second a bridge having a clear waterway span of 60 tt will be required. As 
good foundation conditions will be encountered a three span bridge would cost 
about the sa.e as 8 single span bridge if constructed in prestressed concrete. 
A three span bridge shows considerable economy overall 8S the height of the 
approaches can be considerably reduced below that required for a single span bridg 
to provide the same clearance for navigation. Owing to the high maintenance cost 
a steel bridge is not considered advisable in this coastal area. The design 
selected consists ot two 20 ft approach ~)i-" ' ) ~''; with a centre 8pan ot 2.5 teet. 
Each span to consist ot five pretensioned hollow units 3 it wide. Foundations 
will consist of 4 toot tnternal diamter tubes sunk by internal excavation to the 
8011d rock and filled with concrete. 2ft Gin clearance has been allo •• d above 
design flood level which will give a clearance of nearly 6 feet above high wate ~ 
ordinary spring tide. Details of the proposal are shown on the drawing H •. 1436. 

D. J . Fenciall 
Resident Engineer 

(C. N. Campbell) 
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